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Tīmoti Karetū used these words to describe the strength and tenacity of Ngāi Tahu.
He likened Ngāi Tahu to Aoraki: forever standing proud, standing tall.



advancing the collective interests of the 
iwi and ensures that the benefits of the 
Settlement are enjoyed by Ngāi Tahu 
Whānui now and in the future.

Throughout the South Island there are 
18 local Papatipu Rūnanga. An elected 
representative from each rūnanga  
makes up Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu,  
the governing body overseeing the  
tribe’s activities.

The executive functions of Te Rūnanga o 
Ngāi Tahu are carried out by the Office of 
Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu, which manages 
the representational activities, protects 
the rights of Ngāi Tahu Whānui and 
delivers social and cultural programmes, 
and Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation, 
which manages commercial activities 
and assets.

Ngāi Tahu is the iwi comprised of Ngāi 
Tahu Whānui; that is, the collective of 
the individuals who descend from the 
five primary hapū of Ngāi Tahu, namely 
Kāti Kurī, Ngāti Irakehu, Kāti Huirapa, 
Ngāi Tūāhuriri and Ngāi Te Ruahikihiki, 
and the iwi of Ngāti Māmoe and Waitaha.

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu was established 
by the Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu Act 
1996 to be the vehicle for protecting and 

Who is Ngāi Tahu
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu Board 2011 - 2012: Standing (left to right) Maria Pera, Tutehounuku Korako (Nuk), Gail Tipa, Quentin Hix, Tim Rochford, Terry Nicholas, 
Gerry Te Kapa Coates, Wally Stone, Matapura Ellison, Tahu Pōtiki, Stewart Bull, Michael Skerrett, James Daniels. Seated (left to right) Elizabeth Cunningham, 
Sandy Lockhart, Mark Solomon, Lisa Tumahai, Mike Sang, Ngaire Tainui.

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu board
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James York and April Topi Elliott unload the 2012 tītī harvest. Waitangi Day 2012, Awarua.

Whanaungatanga (family) 
We will respect, foster and maintain 
important relationships within the 
organisation, within the iwi and  
within the community.

Manaakitanga  
(looking after our people) 
We will pay respect to each other,  
to iwi members and to all others  
in accordance with our tikanga 
(customs).

Tohungatanga (expertise) 
We will pursue knowledge and ideas 
that will strengthen and grow Ngāi 
Tahu and our community.

Kaitiakitanga (stewardship) 
We will work actively to protect  
the people, environment, knowledge, 
culture, language and resources 
important to Ngāi Tahu for future 
generations.

Tikanga (appropriate action) 
We will strive to ensure that the 
tikanga of Ngāi Tahu is actioned and 
acknowledged in all of our outcomes.

Rangatiratanga (leadership) 
We will strive to maintain a high 
degree of personal integrity and ethical 
behaviour in all actions and decisions 
we undertake.

Values
Tō tātou Ngāi Tahutanga 
Our dream is to have a vibrant Ngāi  
Tahu culture. Our goal is that our  
taha wairua will flourish through  
the passion and energy we have to  
carry our culture forward.

Ko ngā whakapāpātanga 
Our dream is that all tribal members 
participate in tribal affairs and  
activities. Our goal is that the dreams 
and achievements of Ngāi Tahu  
Whānui are celebrated.

Te whakatipu 
Our dream is that our Papatipu Rūnanga 
remain the beating hearts of our tribal 
identity. Our goal is that Papatipu 
Rūnanga are economically vibrant  
and culturally strong. 

Te whakaariki 
Our dream is that Ngāi Tahu is a 
responsible contributor and decision 
maker in Aotearoa and our takiwā. The 
goal is to build mutually beneficial 
relationships with government, private 
and community sectors to share 
responsibility for delivering shared 
outcomes.

Te ao tūroa 
Our dream is that our ancestral 
landscape is protected and our people 
have living relationships with their 
whakapapa and traditions through the 
environment. The goal is that Ngāi Tahu 
is a principled kaitiaki of our takiwā.

Whānau 
Our dream is that Ngāi Tahu Whānui 
enjoy superb physical, emotional, 
spiritual and mental wellbeing.  
The goal is that Ngāi Tahu successfully 
targets dedicated resources to meet 
identified whānau needs and aspirations.

Mātauranga 
Our dream is that Ngāi Tahu Whānui 
enjoy life-long learning that equips  
them to create their own destiny.  
The goal is that educational 
opportunities relevant to our  
people are accessible and enriching.

Te kaitiakitanga me te tāhuhu 
Our dream is to have visionary and 
consistent leadership. Our goal is to 
have transparent, effective trusted tribal 
governance of our assets and tribal 
development journey.

Te pūtea 
Our dream is that, furthering our 
traditions of commercial success,  
our asset management is the wind in the 
sails of our tribal development. The goal 
is that our commercial growth has a cash 
yield to support our perpetual journey.

Vision: Ngāi Tahu 2025

Mō tātou, ā, mō kā uri ā muri ake nei
For us and our children after us
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The results in this Annual Report are 
testimony to the resilience of Ngāi Tahu 
rūnanga, whānau and our staff.

The year was marked with the 
progression of earthquake recovery 
efforts, another tragedy in Murihiku 
involving those travelling to the Tītī 
Islands, as well as the mining inquiry 
processes that affected communities in 
Te Tai Poutini. These things have brought 
further hardship to our communities, 
yet here we are standing strong; able to 
celebrate another remarkable year of 
programme initiatives, as well as another 
year of fantastic financial results.

This is the year in which good 
governance structure has enabled 
the Te Rūnanga committee system 
of Te Apārangi (external matters and 
strategies) and Te Here (internal matters 
and distribution effectiveness) to work 
closely with management to reform 
programme policy, inject energy into 
distribution funds such as the new 
Marae Development Fund, and refocus 
our efforts on cultural revitalisation, 
education, and Papatipu Rūnanga 
development. 

The strong focus on supporting our 
rūnanga has been greatly assisted by 
the increase of Te Pūtea Whakamahi 
distributions to Papatipu Rūnanga and 
other new initiatives. For 2011-2012 these 

grants were set at $240,000 per rūnanga, 
representing an increase of 24% on the 
previous year. Whakamahi grants are 
projected to keep rising until they reach 
around $400,000 per Papatipu Rūnanga 
per year.

The establishment of the Marae 
Development Fund was well received 
with eight Papatipu marae accessing the 
fund in the first year. In total our marae 
accessed $951,881.

Environmental entity grants were 
also made directly to those doing the 
resource management mahi on behalf 
of our Papatipu Rūnanga. In most cases 
these grants went to those existing 
environmental entities that our Papatipu 
Rūnanga have established, covering 
regions such as Murihiku and Ōtākou, 
and where such entities do not exist, the 
grants were paid directly to rūnanga. In 
total $200,000 was distributed via eight 
separate grants.

The Office budget remained the same 
and even with the introduction of the 
new committee system for Te Rūnanga, 
the governance budget also remained 
static. In conjunction with the increase 
in Whakamahi distributions, there 
will be some natural devolvement of 
appropriate programmes to rūnanga, 
although with the Office remaining on 
call and still being a central repository  
of expert advice. 

From the Kaiwhakahaere 
and Chief Executive Officer

Ngāi Tahu allocation 
since Settlement 

$254m

“In the area of cultural 
development, we 
achieved some significant 
milestones with the 
Cultural Summit at 
Puketeraki allowing 
reflection and feedback 
on the Ngāi Tahu Fund.”

Mike Sang, Chief Executive OfficerMark Solomon, Kaiwhakahaere

Considerable resource is also being 
invested into Papatipu Rūnanga 
development programmes. A highlight 
was seeing expanded pounamu 
operations for both Makaawhio and 
Ngāti Waewae supplying pounamu 
to exclusive outlets such as Te Papa. 
Makaawhio also supplied beautiful 
taonga to the New Zealand Olympic 
Team.

We saw a number of new initiatives 
gain momentum over the financial 
year. In the area of cultural 
development, we achieved some 
significant milestones with the Cultural 
Summit at Puketeraki allowing 
reflection and feedback on the Ngāi 
Tahu Fund. Another great milestone 
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was the completion of the Ngāi Tahu 
Cultural Strategy, which is about 
creating successive generations  
of cultural champions.

Our focus on people development and 
succession planning saw new energy 
applied to our leadership programmes 
and considerable planning go into new 
initiatives such as Manawa Hou, a 
programme of cultural engagement for 
our rangatahi, which will kick off later 
this year.

We have been comprehensive with our 
engagement on freshwater matters, 
both at the Iwi Leaders Group and at 
the Land and Water Forum. A long-
term relationship agreement and 
restoration project for the rejuvenation 
of Te Waihora was signed by Ngāi 
Tahu and Environment Canterbury on 
August 25 last year. Called Whakaora 
Te Waihora, the programme is another 
step in our efforts to clean up the lake. 
Nationally, negotiations on water 
have been complicated and at times 
controversial however, regionally the 
outcomes have been extremely positive. 
Our people have been pivotal in the 
development of productive working 
relationships between water stakeholders 
throughout the takiwā and there has 
been recognition of the way we have 
advocated for our values and drawn 
others towards water management 
solutions. 

Considerable effort has also gone into our 
national engagement on Treaty matters, 
including discussions on when and 
how the relativity clause will come into 
effect, allowing the iwi to pick up on its 
deferred payments under the Ngāi Tahu 
Deed of Settlement. These discussions are 
ongoing, as are the boundary matters 
between Ngāi Tahu and other Te Tau Ihu 
iwi. Reaching final coastline agreement 
with most of the iwi of Te Tau Ihu has 
been a true achievement for the period.

And finally, there has been considerable 
resource committed to the earthquake 
recovery process for another year. At all 
levels, the coordinated allocation of this 
resource by Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua 
has meant that our people have benefited 
individually and as a collective. In total 
we provided $953,000 to recovery efforts 
over the 12 month reporting period.

If we look at all our distributions and 
operating expenses, in the past financial 
year the total expenditure for all of 
our mahi, including the distribution 
to Papatipu Rūnanga, was $25m. The 
running total of funds allocated to iwi 
activities since Settlement, has also 
advanced. The Te Rūnanga allocation 
since Settlement now sits at $254m. 

Turning to the financial results of our 
commercial entities we must give our 
congratulations to Ngāi Tahu Holdings 

Corporation for delivering a third record 
net operating surplus of $55.1m, up 
$17.8m (48%) on the previous year. The 
subsidiaries should be very proud of their 
strong financial performance, juggling 
as they have the issues of the earthquake 
recovery period with business as usual. 
NTHC shareholder equity increased by 
$67.81m to $586.87m.

In terms of our success, we cannot 
overstate the efforts of whānau and all 
of the staff within Te Rūnanga Group. 
Once again it has not been an easy 12 
months, but the period has ended well. To 
management, rūnanga, marae, staff and 
all the whānau who dedicate enormous 
hours to the kaupapa – thank you.

Mark Solomon,  
Kaiwhakahaere

Mike Sang,  
Chief Executive Officer

The Marae Development Fund is helping Ngāi Tūāhuriri to re-build their marae. Pictured are (left to right) Roberta Andrews, Janine Lancaster, Denise Hamilton, 
Patricia Silk-Anglem, Joan Burgman and Shirley Gage. Photo courtesy of North Canterbury News.
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Term debt, total assets and equity

Group Total Assets By Business

Four Year Consolidated 2008/09 2009/10 2010/11 2011/12
Performance to 2011/12 ($000s) ($000s) ($000s) ($000s)
    
Financial Performance  
Net Operating Surplus after  
interest attributable to Ngāi Tahu  
Holdings Corporation 18,630 35,512 37,282 55,150
Non Operating Adjustments (5,289) 7,950 (21,388) 40,518
Profit attributable to Ngāi Tahu Holdings 13,341 43,462 15,894 95,668
    
Operating Expenses    
- Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu (10,408) (9,890) (9,234) (9,896)
Tribal, Rūnanga and Whānau Distributions (10,189) (11,635) (11,134) (14,699)
Non-Operating Adjustments 0 0 (962) (641)
    
Net Profit (Loss) Before Taxation 
and Fisheries Settlements (7,256) 21,937 (5,436) 70,432
    
Add Net Fisheries &  
Aquaculture Settlement 28,933 5,914 1,263 0
Less Impairment Tribal Investments (1,595) 0 0 (2,565)
Net Insurance Proceeds 0 0 0 1,530
Less Taxation Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu (410) (605) (552) (427)
Profit (Loss) after taxation for the Year 19,672 27,246 (4,725) 68,970
    
Attributable to: 
Equity holders of the parent 19,727 27,116 (4,880) 68,017
Minority Interest (55) 130 155 953
 19,672 27,246 (4,725) 68,970

Group Performance at a glance 
As at 30th June 2012 

Net Operating Surplus after finance 
cost and share of associates net 
surplus (up $17.87m from 2011) 

$55.1m 
Tribal, Rūnanga and Whānau 
Distributions ($11.1m in 2011) 

$14.7m

Financial performance

Equity ($591.04m in 2011). 
Increase in Equity of $67.38m to 

$658.42m
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Ngāi Tahu 2025 Distribution

Ngāi Tahu Distribution at a glance 
As at 30th June 2012 

Intergenerational tribal development  
Annual distribution * FY11 includes $4.5m capital distribution to rūnanga
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The annual payments to each 
Papatipu Rūnanga increased  
from $194,000 pa in 2010-2011  
to $240,000 pa in 2011-2012 

$240,000

Ko Ngā Whakapāpātanga 
(Tribal Communications
& Participation)

Tō Tātou Ngāi Tahutanga  
(Culture & Identity)

Te Whakaariki
(Influence)

Te Pūtea (0%) 
(Commercial)

Whānau
(Social 

Development)

Mātauranga
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Governance

Te Kaitiakitanga Me Te Tāhuhu
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(Natural Environment)
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Tō Tātou Ngāi Tahutanga  
(Culture and Identity)
This broad portfolio includes 
whakapapa, the Ngāi Tahu Fund, 
language and cultural initiatives.

A large project for the Whakapapa 
Unit through the year was the digital 
archiving of original files and working 
copies. The Whakapapa Unit and 
BIS combined resources and selected 
Sharepoint as the most appropriate 
digital archiving service. Although we 
are still in the early stages of the project, 
the end result will be that whānau will 
be able to access their records from 
wherever they are in the world, which 
means not only will we end up with 
another back-up, but a fantastic resource 
for personal research. The Whakapapa 
team also continued to register new 
members and assist potential members 
with their applications throughout  
the year.  

For the Ngāi Tahu Fund, a highlight for 
the year was the Cultural Summit at 
Puketeraki, which allowed reflection 
and feedback on how effective the Fund 
had been over six years in revitalising 
our cultural practices. Feedback from 
the summit will provide direction for 
the future of the Fund. Despite a recent 
drop in applications, and some monies 
returned due to earthquake disruption,  
a wide range of projects were supported 
including mahinga kai research and 
wānanga on waka ama tikanga and 
kawa development. In total this year the 
Ngāi Tahu Fund distributed $635,175.

Another great cultural milestone was 
the ratification of the Ngāi Tahu Cultural 
Strategy – Manawa Whenua, Manawa 
Reo, Manawa Kāi Tahu – which is about 
creating successive generations of 
cultural champions. It is a document that 
will guide our cultural investment and 
focus for many years to come.

A smaller, but no less complex, project 
was undertaken at Wigram when Ngāi 
Tahu artists and staff came together 
to create artwork for our new and 
temporary headquarters. The artworks 
are wonderful expressions of cultural 
vitality despite the disruption of the 
Canterbury earthquakes. 

There were a number of successful te 
reo initiatives throughout the year that 

encompassed all levels of learning, 
enabling tribal members to engage in 
te reo acquisition opportunities. These 
included the Kura Reo ki Te Waipounamu, 
one of four national Kura Reo aimed at 
intermediate to advanced learners of te 
reo, successfully hosted in Dunedin for the 
first time since its inception 12 years ago.  

In a further initiative, Te Rūnanga agreed 
to a special allocation of unspent budget 
monies included a grant of $100,000 to 
the Te Ana Ngāi Tahu Rock Art Centre in 
Timaru to support marketing.

Development of the Ngāi Tahu Archives 
has continued with the support of Tā 
Tipene O’Regan. A number of strategic 
high-level meetings were held to advance 
the project, including a meeting to 
ascertain a view of IT and other resource 
requirements.

Ngāi Tahu Fund
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Joe Mason and Rititia Reed (née Tainui) both of Arahura with the tukutuku panel they wove to commemorate 
the 29 miners who passed away in the Pike River mine disaster.

“For the Ngāi Tahu Fund, 
a highlight for the year 
was the Cultural Summit 
at Puketeraki, which 
allowed reflection and 
feedback on how effective 
the fund had been.”
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Ko Ngā Whakapāpātanga  
(Tribal Communications)
Tribal publications fall within this 
portfolio, as does TahuFM, event 
management and communication 
support for the CEO, Kaiwhakahaere 
and Deputy Kaiwhakahaere.

TahuFM celebrated its 21st birthday with 
Ngāi Tahu staff and manuhiri on site at 
Wigram on 29 February. It was a great 
opportunity to celebrate the ongoing 
vibrancy of the station, including the 
rebuilding of the studio and production 
room and the fact that everyone, one 
way or another, had got through the 
disruption of the earthquakes. 

The iwi hosted a number of large events 
throughout the year, including some 
major earthquake recovery and memorial 
events. For the first time we had live on-
line coverage of Hui-ā-Tau, which was a 
smaller event held at Wigram. Successful 
Waitangi Day celebrations were held 
at Te Rau Aroha Marae at Awarua 

(Bluff), and an extensive programme 
of Te Rūnanga roadshows were held 
throughout the country. 

There were some good opportunities to 
ensure wider interest in the tribal voice 
with Papatipu Rūnanga and the Office 
working to manage media attention on 
some key issues, including freshwater 
management.

Te Pānui Rūnaka (TPR) received 
a design makeover in December.  
Improvements were also made to the 
online presentation of TPR and Te Karaka, 
meaning that these publications are 
becoming increasingly accessed via  
the web.

Te Whakatipu 
(Papatipu Rūnanga Development)
This portfolio encompasses support to 
Papatipu Rūnanga, including economic, 
environmental and commercial 
development support. 

The Marae Development Fund was 
established during the year to support 
the rebuild, renovation and maintenance 
of our Papatipu marae. The fund idea 
evolved from the Papatipu Rūnanga 
aspirations work completed in 2010. 
Eight Papatipu marae have been 
supported in the first year with capital 
funds totalling $951,881. These included 
two new building projects and six urgent 
maintenance projects.

Environmental entity grants were 
another new initiative for the year. In 
total $200,000 was distributed via eight 
separate grants to those doing important 
resource management work on behalf of 
Papatipu Rūnanga.

The investment in pounamu protection 
activities again secured significant 
quantities of both jewellery-grade stone 
and manufactured products. In addition, 
the business ‘Ngāi Tahu Pounamu’ 
has continued to rapidly expand with 
both Makaawhio and Ngāti Waewae 
pounamu operations supplying  
exclusive outlets.

Economic development plans for tribal 
properties in Kaikōura and the Waitaki 
were completed with Papatipu Rūnanga.  
Support has also been provided to Ōnuku 
Rūnanga and Mahaanui Kurataiao  
Limited in the implementation of 
cloud-based management systems.  
Also completed were sustainable 
management plans and an online  
sales platform for Wairewa-owned Te  
Pūtahi Farm.

Te Pūtea Whakamahi grants to Papatipu 
Rūnanga increased by $46,000 per 
rūnanga from the previous year  
meaning each received $240,000 this 
financial year.

Karaweko wharenui at Ōnuku Marae.

“The Marae Development 
Fund was established 
during the year to support 
the rebuild, renovation 
and maintenance of our 
Papatipu marae.”
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Te Whakaariki (Influence)
This portfolio includes settlement 
protection, rights protection and 
leverage, external relationships, brand 
management, political engagement and 
organisational support.

By the end of 2011, the Crown had 
reached agreement on Deeds of 
Settlement with all of the Te Tau Ihu iwi, 
except for Ngāti Toa, and by the end of 
the financial year formal relationship 
agreements were in place between 
Te Rūnanga and Ngāti Tama and Te 
Rūnanga and Te Atiawa with less formal 
processes agreed with other iwi. We can 
all be proud of the connections we have 
made with our neighbours, although 
unfortunately agreement with Ngāti Toa 
remains elusive.

Consultation on the Emissions Trading 
Scheme (ETS) and climate change 
occurred during the year with the 
Ngāi Tahu submission to the Crown 
emphasising the need for certainty in 
policy for all sectors of the economy. 
The government has announced changes 
to the scheme specifying when various 
industries, including agriculture, are to 
pay for emissions.

One of the most talked about issues of 
the year was Iwi rights and interests 
in water. While the issues to be worked 
through with the Crown are complex, 
Ngāi Tahu was encouraged by on-going 
goodwill in the numerous forums on 
water in which it participates. This 
includes the Land and Water Forum and 
Iwi Leaders Group on freshwater. Many 
stakeholders have taken note of the 
way in which Ngāi Tahu whānau seek 
solutions at a regional level, with great 
progress made throughout the takiwā, 
particularly in terms of negotiations to 
seek protection for iconic mahinga kai 
water bodies.

As part of its mahi with the Iwi Chairs 
Forum, Ngāi Tahu participated in 
discussions about the greater Māori 
economy, and drove discussion on ways 
to support the advancement of yet-
to-settle iwi, particularly in a climate 
where government is considering mixed-
ownership-models and the partial sale of 
state-owned-assets. In a separate matter, 
Ngāi Tahu was quietly thanked for its 
koha for Mōtītī following the  
Rena disaster.

Te Ao Tūroa (Natural Environment)
This portfolio includes fisheries and 
resource management, Department of 
Conservation interaction, tribal heritage 
and cultural mapping, mahinga kai 
projects, and responses to Hazardous 
Substances and New Organisms (HSNO) 
applications.

Throughout the year there was 
considerable investment into regional 
planning documents, particularly into 
regional policy statements, plans and 
large resource consents, the review of 
conservation management strategies, 
resource management strategies and 
other planning instruments proposed 
by local and national government. Our 
efforts were guided by Papatipu Rūnanga 
and their desire to embed tribal values 
into these important base documents.

As an example, Ngāi Tahu values 
were woven through the Canterbury 
Water Management Strategy Regional 
Implementation Plan, which was a 
tribute to Ngāi Tahu Zone Committee 

representatives, staff advisors and 
those advocates within Environment 
Canterbury who facilitated constructive  
conversations and learning opportunities 
for all involved. Te Waihora Water 
Conservation Order amendments were 
also gazetted towards the end of 2011 
and the iwi celebrated the signing of 
Whakaora Te Waihora, the long-term 
relationship agreement and shared 
commitment between Environment 
Canterbury (ECan), Ngāi Tahu and Te 
Waihora Management Board for the 
active management of Te Waihora and  
its catchment.

Toitū te Whenua continued to work 
with Ngāi Tahu Property on its land 
conversion and dairy farm pilots, 
working to facilitate Papatipu Rūnanga 
input to developments and consistency 
with Ngāi Tahu values.

The tribal heritage and cultural 
mapping work continued throughout 
the year. Much of the information 

gathered was used to support Papatipu 
Rūnanga in several major hearings. Other 
key outputs included a standardised data 
structure, and a web delivery platform 
that can be accessed securely from any 
marae. Mapping wānanga were also 
held with whānau in Murihiku and  
Te Tai Poutini.

Fisheries management advice was 
provided to Te Korowai o Te Tai o 
Marokura (Kaikōura Coastal Marine 
Guardians) on the development of their 
marine strategy, Sustaining our Sea.  
On-going support was provided 
to develop mātaitai applications 
and special Customary Regulation 
applications, as well as support to 
manage gazetted areas.

Direct funding support was provided 
to nine mahinga kai enhancement 
projects. Direct funding support was also 
provided for the first time to support the 
development of regional environmental 
entities for all Papatipu Rūnanga.

Māori Affairs Minister Dr Pita Sharples speaks to Deputy 
Kaiwhakahaere Lisa Tumahai at Rehua Marae.
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Whānau (Social Development)
This portfolio broadly encompasses 
direct distributions, Crown agency 
engagement, health and social projects, 
and the Whai Rawa tribal savings 
scheme for individuals.

Increasing numbers of Whai Rawa 
members are now using their funds 
to help them through university or 
polytech, buy their first home or access 
funds to help them later in life. Over 800 
withdrawals totaling over $1.3 million 
have now been made by members.

Even with these withdrawals, the Whai 
Rawa fund balance continues to grow. 
At 30 June 2012 it was at $23.2m, an 
increase of $5.2m on last year. There 
are now 16,710 members enrolled in 
the fund. The year yielded a return on 
member savings of 5.1% (before PIE tax), 
once again a positive result for members, 

especially given the current ongoing 
global financial problems.

He Oranga Pounamu (HOP) and its 
provider network were central to 
whānau-focussed earthquake recovery 
efforts throughout the year. The Kaitoko 
programme delivered kanohi ki te kanohi  
assistance to many whānau, assisting 
them to navigate their way through the 
recovery process. Te Rūnanga o Ngāi 
Tahu also supported HOP to provide 
financial assistance to those most 
vulnerable. Despite the need to navigate 
the post-earthquake environment of 
constant change and complexity, HOP 
and its provider network committed 
resource to rejuvenating the structure of 
Māori health and social service provision. 
The result is that HOP and the provider 
network will now deliver the Whānau 
Ora programme in Te Waipounamu.

Whai Rawa
Since inception Te Rūnanga 
has contributed to members 
(by way of matched savings 
and distribution payments and 
associated tax credits) over 

$13.5m 
At 30 June 2012 the Whai Rawa 
balance was 

$23.2m 
Since Whai Rawa started 
members and whānau have 
deposited over 

$10.7m 
Since Whai Rawa started 
members have withdrawn over 

$1.3m 
The annualised return for the four 
years ending 30 June 2012 was 

4.86% 
The return (before PIE tax) for 12 
months to 30 June 2012 was 

5.1%
Tahu FM breakfast announcers Sheree Waitoa and Ra Dallas celebrate the station’s 21st Birthday.

Membership as at 30 June 2012
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Te Pūtea 
(Investment 
Planning)
Monitoring of investments  
and investment planning.

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation 
(NTHC) continues to move towards the 
investment principles outlined in the Te 
Rūnanga Investment Policy Framework 
(IPF). This framework was adopted by Te 
Rūnanga in 2010 and provides direction 
on Strategic Asset Allocation (SAA) as 
well as providing enough flexibility for 
NTHC to take advantage of investment 
opportunities as they arise, including 
opportunities associated with the 
Ōtautahi rebuild and recovery that  
align with the IPF.

“Considerable work was 
done on progressing the 
Ngāi Tahu educational 
strategy.”

Mātauranga (education)
This portfolio focuses on advocacy and 
Crown obligations, education resources, 
scholarships and grants and Te Tapuae 
o Rehua. 

We made significant progress with 
our education kaupapa through the 
year. The Ministry of Education (MoE) 
signed Te Mahere Mātauraka, which 
funds significant activities for Papatipu 
Rūnanga and allows for a high calibre 
Project Manager to work at the flax root 
level to implement Papatipu Rūnanga 
projects. Considerable work was done on 
progressing the Ngāi Tahu educational 
strategy. Another solid body of work 
occurred around the Education Renewal 
Recovery Programme for greater 
Christchurch, involving input from  
ngā rūnanga.

Te Tapuae o Rehua, along with three 
of its shareholders: the University of 
Canterbury, the University of Otago 
and Ngāi Tahu, successfully applied for 

contracts for the delivery of Professional 
Learning and Development (PLD) to 
schools and teachers in Te Waipounamu 
and the southern part of Te Ika a Māui. 
This was a great result in a year with 
a number of highlights, including the 
development of He Toki ki te Rika, the 
Māori trade training programme between 
Te Tapuae, CPIT and industry partners, 
and also the Get on the Waka campaign 
which continues to link whānau to 
careers in the Ōtautahi rebuild. 

Te Rūnanga funded 981 Ngāi Tahu Kā 
Pūtea tertiary grants and scholarships 
(amounting to $487,000) during the year. 
Demand for out of school tuition grants 
was also strong, with 350 grants provided.

Te Kaitiakitanga me te Tāhuhu  
(Governance and Organisational 
Development)
This broad portfolio encompasses 
governance improvements and a variety 
of projects to upgrade infrastructure 
and systems, and development of 
people and talent.

Te Rūnanga continues to make 
improvements to its governance 
processes and structure. Through the 
year the new Te Rūnanga committee 
structure was bedded in: Te Here is the 
committee that focusses on the delivery 
of internal programmes and ensures that 
the aspirations of Papatipu Rūnanga 
and whānau are met; and Te Apārangi is 
the committee that assists Te Rūnanga 
to deal with overarching strategies and 
the iwi approach to external issues. 
Both committees have driven the 
updating of policy and strategy with a 
particular emphasis on tribal economies, 
cultural strategy, health and wellbeing, 
natural environment and freshwater, 
education, iwi capability and research. 
Important monitoring work has also been 
implemented to ensure that the delivery 
of tribal aspirations is progressing. 

During the year a robust risk assurance 
framework was also introduced.

Operationally, the year was busy with 
the launch of a new finance system, the 
digital archiving of whakapapa records, 
the creation of a taonga catalogue site, 
and delivery of a contract database. 

Ngā Pūkenga, the Ngāi Tahu talent 
database continues to evolve. Ngā 
Pūkenga is a tool that identifies and 
tracks the skills that our people have to 
increase capability and to ensure those 
involved are alerted to opportunities 
that arise within and outside of the 
Te Rūnanga Group. The ongoing 
development of a suite of iwi capability 
initiatives continues also: Manawa Hou 
targets rangatahi and complements 
existing programmes such as Aoraki 
Bound; Manawa Nui, our Associate 
Governor programme, seeks to accelerate 
the development of emerging governors 
so that their cultural, commercial and 
overall readiness to hold a directorship 
position with the Te Rūnanga Group or 
externally is increased.

Tuhiku Solomon undertook carpentry as part of 
the He Toki ki te Rika programme.
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The mahi of the Kaitoko whānau, who worked alongside those affected by the earthquakes, is celebrated at Rehua Marae.

Earthquake Assistance
In April 2011, Te Rūnanga o Ngāi 
Tahu established Te Awheawhe Rū 
Whenua, the Earthquake Recovery 
Working Group, to deliver the Ngāi Tahu 
immediate and longer term response 
to the earthquakes and Canterbury’s 
recovery. Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua, 
under the leadership of Wally Stone, 
immediately engaged Canterbury 
rūnanga, marae and manawhenua 
representation and by June 2011,  
had set up a strategic plan for the  
work ahead. 

Key in this work was the regular 
communication to whānau about 
wellbeing, housing and financial support 
initiatives. He Oranga Pounamu took 
the lead in the Kaitoko engagement, 
which provided personalised assistance 
to affected whānau. Another significant 
area of work was engagement with 
the Canterbury Earthquake Recovery 
Authority (CERA) to ensure the tribal 
voice was influential in government 
plans for the rebuild and recovery. 
The success of this workstream was 
apparent with the launch of the Central 
City Recovery Plan and the increased 
recognition of Ngāi Tahu’s future role in 
the recovery of Christchurch City and 
Canterbury. 

There were a number of significant 
grants provided to assist organisations 
and marae build a stronger future for 
all whānau. These included grants to He 
Toki ki te Rika, the Māori trade training 
initiative, He Oranga Pounamu to assist 
vulnerable whānau, and the offer of 
emergency generator subsidies for 
Canterbury marae. In total $953,000 has 
been distributed over the past 12 months 
to whānau and organisations to support 
earthquake response and recovery efforts 
in Canterbury. Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua 
has been able to distribute this money 
as a result of funding received from Te 
Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and koha from 
various organisations, iwi, whānau and 
individuals throughout New Zealand  
and some small amounts from overseas.

There is no doubt that the wider 
community, and those in prominent 
positions both regionally and nationally, 
have been influenced by our recovery 
message, that it must be the needs of 
the people that are met first; He tangata, 
he tangata, he tangata. And with that 
in mind, future work will focus on 
strengthening our communities for  
the long-term.

“There is no doubt that 
the wider community, 
and those in prominent 
positions both regionally 
and nationally have 
been influenced by our 
recovery message, that it 
must be the needs of the 
people that are met first; 
He tangata, he tangata, 
he tangata.”
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A Year in Review 
Against the ongoing tide of economic 
uncertainty the 2011-2012 financial  
year was one of exceptional growth for 
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation (NTHC), 
achieving our third successive  
record result. 

This positive trend can largely be 
attributed to the strength and resilience 
of our assets, the diversity of our portfolio 
and the skill of our people. 

An across the board strong performance 
from the NTHC subsidiaries resulted in a 
net operating surplus of $55.1m at year-
end, up $17.8m (48%) on the previous 
year and $5.9m ahead of budget. Total 
net profit for the year was $95.7m, up 
$79.8m on the previous year.

All four NTHC subsidiaries ended the 
year with improved performance on the 
previous year.

Another excellent year for kōura sales 
and an across the board improvement in 
species performance contributed to Ngāi 
Tahu Seafood’s (NTS) record Operating 
EBIT of $17.3m, $0.6m ahead of last year.

The growth in demand for residential 
property in the Christchurch market 
resulting from the earthquakes has 
contributed to a record Operating EBIT 

of $38.6m (FY11 $24.4m) for Ngāi Tahu 
Property (NTP). The recently completed 
pilot dairy farms at Eyrewell also 
provided a significant uplift in value. The 
Investment property portfolio continues 
to maintain a high weighted average 
lease term and occupancy rate.

Ngāi Tahu Tourism (NTT) experienced 
another eventful year with a number 
of external challenges combining with 
internal strategic initiatives to change 
the shape of the business. Despite these 
external challenges, NTT ended the 
year with an Operating EBIT of $6.5m 
(FY11 $4.1m) with this growth mainly 
stemming from the purchase of the 
Agrodome business in Rotorua.

In May we sold 25% of our shareholding 
in Ryman Healthcare (8% shareholding 
reduced to 6%) resulting in a profit of 
over $27m. This enabled us to recycle 
capital from Ryman into other areas of 
the portfolio.

We have invested over $100m 
throughout the year having identified a 
number of potentially high performing 
opportunities. This has included: $39m 
into property development, $19m into 
investment property mainly relating to 
dairying developments and over $22m 
into Ngāi Tahu Tourism’s Agrodome 

From the Chair  
and Chief Executive

Net Operating Surplus 
up by $17.81m to 

$55.10m*  
Operating Return on Equity 
(incl NTFSL) of 

9.07% 
Total Net Profit of 

$95.66m* 
Total Return On Equity 
(incl NTFSL) of 

15.75% 
Term Debt to Funds Employed of 

17.38% 
Shareholder Equity  
up by $67.81m to 

$586.87m* 
Distributions to 
Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu 

$26.26m*

Trevor Burt, Chair Greg Campbell, Chief Executive

Assets under 
management 
Increased by 
$81.49m to

$747.87m*

*The above numbers have been 
extracted from the Ngāi Tahu Holdings 
Corporation Financial Statements for 
the year ended 30 June 2012.

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation
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Ngāi Tahu Group Asset Profile 
(by funds employed) 
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acquisition and the Rainbow Springs 
redevelopment including the Big  
Splash ride.

While taking advantage of opportunities 
for growth, our focus has also been on 
improving operating cashflow, managing 
total cashflows and reducing term debt. 
An operating cashflow of $41.3m has 
resulted in an increased Charitable Trust 
distribution of $26.3m ($3.7m increase 
on FY11 $22.6m). This positive trend is 
expected to continue, as we focus on 
growing the market value of equity of  
the portfolio.

Shareholder equity has increased by 
$68m (13%) to $587m (FY11 $519m). 

A notable highlight of the year in review 
has been exceeding the Investment 
Policy Framework targeted total return 
benchmark for assets for the first time 
with a total return in excess of 13%. 

Repairs to our earthquake damaged 
Christchurch investment properties are 

“We have invested 
over $100m 
throughout the year 
having identified  
a number of 
potentially high 
performing 
opportunities.”

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Board: (left to right) Paul Silk, Tutehounuku Korako (Nuk), Sandy Maier, Catherine Drayton, Trevor Burt, Greg Campbell and Quentin Hix.

now almost complete. Moving forward we are 
in the fortunate position to have 100% insurance 
cover on all of our investment properties 
including full cover for natural disasters.

Strategic Partnerships 
While we have had some recent success 
partnering with local authorities and Crown 
agencies, the potential in this area, and in the 
wider commercial sector is currently untapped. 
We continue to work on our strategy in relation 
to strategic alliances. Partnering with other 
iwi and Māori organisations is a key focus 
of this strategy as is looking for appropriate 
joint venture partnerships to enable growth 
opportunities to materialise.

We continue to enjoy a strong and supportive 
relationship with our syndicate banks, namely 
BNZ, ASB and Westpac. These high trust 
relationships provide us with the capability to 
capitalise on potential opportunities.

Governance 
Trevor Burt has been re-appointed as Chair for 
a further three years, along with Catherine 
Drayton, providing ongoing stability for the 
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organisation. Ross Keenan retired from 
the NTHC Board in October 2011 however, 
he continues his active involvement in 
the group with the NTT and NTS Boards. 
Paul Silk was appointed in November 
2011 as an independent director and 
brings with him over 20 years experience 
in global financial markets. Sandy Maier 
continues in his role on the NTHC Board. 
Te Rūnanga representative, Gerry Coates, 
retired from the board in December 2011 
and Tutehounuku (Nuk) Korako and 
Quentin Hix were appointed.

Our People 
The relentless commitment, dedication 
and strategic insight of our boards and 
senior management teams continue to 
be our greatest asset. We are enormously 
proud of the skills and professionalism 
they bring to the organisation and  
their ongoing valuable contribution  
to our success. 

It is with much regret that we farewell 
NTHC Chief Executive Greg Campbell. 
Over his three-year stint with the 
organisation, Greg has worked tirelessly 

to re-position the NTHC portfolio.  
On behalf of the board I wish to thank 
Greg for his significant contribution  
and wish him well in his new position  
as CEO of Ravensdown. 

The Future 
Our focus over the coming year will be in 
three key areas. Firstly, we will continue 
to explore potential opportunities for 
further diversification of the portfolio. 

We are excited about the opportunities 
arising from the Christchurch rebuild and 
remain committed to our obligations and 
the important role we play on behalf of 
the iwi. 

Based on the success of our initial 
dairy investments at Eyrewell and 
the continued growth in the dairy 
industry, our third area of focus will be 
in supporting future dairy investment 
opportunities that arise.

Moving forward we are well positioned 
and resourced to take advantage of 
potential opportunities that present 

“We are excited about 
the opportunities arising 
from the Christchurch 
rebuild and remain 
committed to our 
obligations and the 
important role we play 
on behalf of the iwi.”

Hui-ā-Tau went “live” in 2011, with footage streamed to whānau at hubs around the country.  
NTHC board chair Trevor Burt (seated right) was one of those to give a presentation at the event.

themselves. We will continue to utilise 
the strength of our portfolio and the skills 
of our people to manage risk and pursue 
our biggest growth opportunities on 
behalf of our owners.

Trevor Burt,  
Chair

Greg Campbell,  
Chief Executive
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Ngāi Tahu Property
It’s been an exceptional year for Ngāi 
Tahu Property (NTP) resulting in a 
record result, and a year-end operating 
EBIT of $38.6m (FY11 $24.4m). 

Across the board each of our portfolios 
performed well, delivering results that 
were better than forecast. While the 
Christchurch earthquakes left behind 
an aftermath of devastation and set us 
tremendous challenges, they created an 
enormous demand for new housing and 
significant development opportunities 
both residential and commercial.

Property Development 
The approval, by Ngāi Tahu Holdings 
Corporation, of over $140 million for 
two new Christchurch residential 
communities – Wigram Skies in the West 
and the Prestons Road Joint Venture 
in the East – has enabled us to commit 
to the Canterbury recovery by being a 
major supplier of residential sections. 
Along with the Te Whāriki joint venture 
in Lincoln, these developments have 
positioned NTP well to take a lead 
in providing residential land for new 
housing in the city. 

A major component of our strong result 
was the sale of 223 residential sections of 
the 408 produced at Wigram and Lincoln 
this year. 

Te Whāriki at Lincoln is offering prime 
sections for those looking for a more 
relaxed rural lifestyle. Development is 
now underway at Prestons Road, with 
this community likely to be the mainstay 
of residential renewal in the East. Once 
completed these three developments will 
provide close to 4,000 homes.

Commercial 
Work has commenced on the next 
stage of the Tower Junction Retail 
Development, due for completion early 
next year. This latest building, made up 
of three retail premises, was fully leased 
before construction started. Several new 
commercial developments are also in the 
pipeline for delivery in 2013 and 2014. 
These are part of our strong endorsement 
of the Christchurch rebuild.

The Wigram Skies business park on 
Hayton Road is under construction, with 
positive interest from local businesses. 

“Across the board 
each of our portfolios 
performed well, 
delivering results  
that were better  
than forecast.”

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group
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Investment 
Our investment portfolio continues to 
deliver excellent results, despite the 
pressure of earthquake uncertainty in 
Christchurch and its effect on property 
values. We achieved 100% tenancy of 
our investment portfolio at year-end, 
underpinned by long leases.

Repairs to our investment properties are 
almost complete following earthquake 
damage and our insurance claims are 
close to being fully settled. Importantly, 
we have obtained insurance for all our 
buildings following the earthquakes.

Ngāi Tahu Farming 
We have completed our first three dairy 
farm conversions at Eyrewell, using 
best practice knowledge to produce 
a sustainable operation with a low 
environmental footprint. The farms, 
completed on time and to budget, 
provided significant employment 
opportunities – 13 people were employed 
during the year. We continue to work 
with Te Rūnanga and Papatipu Rūnanga 
on assessing the farms against tribal 
values, objectives and expectations. 

Wigram Skies is the most significant 
residential development Christchurch  
has seen in many years. 

This dynamic, new large-scale residential 
park has been designed with its rich 
aviation heritage at its heart but also 
with a desire to restore the areas natural 
biodiversity through native planting and 
naturalisation of existing waterways.

Wigram Skies

Rural Land 
Work is ongoing on our rural West 
Coast properties as we prepare them 
for development, agriculture or sale. 
In Canterbury, we are exploring water 
resource opportunities, including 
integrated hydro and irrigation 
opportunities. 

People 
Our board continues to provide 
strategic governance and leadership  
to the organisation. During the year  
we said farewell to Linda Constable  
as chair and welcomed Barry Bragg  
to this role. 

As our operations expand so too 
does our team. We are fortunate to 
have such a loyal, talented and high 
performing team who work extremely 
hard to deliver positive results –  
thank you for your continued efforts. 

Looking Ahead 
We strongly endorse the Christchurch 
Central Recovery Plan and look forward 
to partnering with local designers and 
builders to deliver anchor projects for 
the community. We will concentrate on 
further developing our relationships with 
the Crown and local authorities with a 
view to being the future owner of Crown 
properties in the city.

We will also be focusing on our rural 
investments with a view to exploring 
options for the ongoing growth of our 
dairying operations.

With a myriad of opportunities and a 
number of customers, both Government 
and private sector wanting to do business 
with us, third party capital is required 
if we are to be in a position to take full 
advantage. We are working on creating 
investment vehicles to attract third 
party interest to allow us to grow at 
pace. Selecting partners who share our 
values and our passion is critical. A key 
part of this process will be providing 
opportunities for Papatipu Rūnanga  
and Ngāi Tahu Whānui to participate 
in our investments. 

Over the next 12 years this master-
planned community will become home 
to around 4,000 people. Embracing the 
Ngāi Tahu values of providing for future 
generations, Wigram Skies will build upon 
and complement the history, events, and 
collective memories of the site. 

Wigram Skies
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Ngāi Tahu Seafood
The year in review was ultimately 
rewarding for Ngāi Tahu Seafood (NTS). 
Despite the ongoing impacts of the 
earthquakes and a high NZ dollar,  
NTS achieved its third successive  
record return, with an operating EBIT  
of $17.3m (FY11 $16.7m). 

China continues to be our key growth 
market and has helped counter the 
challenges of the slower economic 
recovery of our traditional markets of 
Europe and the USA. Recognising that, 
and to understand the intricacies of this 
complex and highly discerning market 
and to fully capitalise on its potential, 
we have appointed an in-market 
representative to gather local knowledge 
and market intelligence in China. 

While kōura continues to be our biggest 
earner, we have enjoyed the fruits of 
a much improved tio season and good 
blue cod catches and prices. Robust 
relationships with our ACE partners and 
fishers underpin our success. Currently 
Ngāi Tahu ACE is utilised by around 50 
Ngāi Tahu whānau fishers and several 
loyal non-Ngāi Tahu fishers. We are 
working closely with other iwi and Māori 
organisations including Ngāti Tama 
and Nelson company Kono Seafoods to 
develop enduring business partnerships.

Species Performance

Kōura 
Kōura continues to be the jewel in the 
crown. The quality of the TAHU brand is 
well recognised by importers and fetches 
premium prices in the marketplace, 
however, the market is not without its 
challenges.

The NZ China Free Trade Agreement is 
providing benefit now that the import 
duty rate has fallen to zero, but with it 
has come documentation requirements 
that are presenting significant challenges 
to exporters and to the flow of product to 
market. At the same time the strong NZ 
dollar, and a slowdown in Chinese GDP 
growth, are putting prices under pressure. 
On a more positive note, NTS recently 
purchased South Australian kōura quota 
and are investigating opportunities for 
further quota investment both there and 
in New Zealand.

Kūtai 
The market is continuing its positive 
growth with demand for NTS mussels 
currently outstripping our ability to 
supply. Consolidation of the market has 
resulted in greater price stability.

We are looking for opportunities to 
expand our business interests in this 
market and have been working closely 
with Kono Seafoods who service the NTS 
farms and process our mussels in their 
Blenheim factory. 

Ika 
It’s been a successful year for the wetfish 
industry with good blue cod catches  
and prices.

ACE leased to New Zealand companies 
includes Talleys, United, Okain’s Bay 
Seafood and Harbour Fish. Our partners 
support NT fishers with catch plans made 
up of Ngāi Tahu and their own ACE.

Pāua 
The market demand for canned pāua has 
remained constant and prices continue 
to improve. NTS has extended its supply 
agreement with Prepared Foods (AFL)  
for another five years. 

Tio 
Improvements in the health of the tio 
beds saw shelved quota released and 
the largest volumes processed by NTS 
(almost 200,000 dozen) for 10 years. 
Our tio catch is predominantly sold 
on the domestic market to a loyal and 
supportive customer base. Awarua Tio 
Development continues to provide the 
majority of the NTS catch.

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Bluff Plant employee Joseph Goffe transports kōura between Bluff and Christchurch.

“China continues to 
be our key growth 
market and has helped 
counter the challenges 
of the slower economic 
recovery of our 
traditional markets  
of Europe and the USA.”

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group
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Ngāi Tahu Seafood was part of a successful Māori business delegation to China led by the Minister of Māori Affairs Dr Pita Sharples.

Where the Taniwha 
Meets the Dragon

In June, NTS Chief Executive Brian 
Moriarty was invited to visit China as 
part of a Māori delegation led by the 
Minister of Māori Affairs, the Hon Dr Pita 
Sharples. The visit was part of a long-
term strategy to build on the already 
strengthening business relationships  
with China. 

Brian says, “What was immediately 
apparent is the strong cultural empathy 
between Chinese and Māori and the  
very strong respect the Chinese 
Government has for Minister Sharples 
and New Zealand. 

“Not only was this visit invaluable 
in terms of building relationships 
with China but was also important in 
progressing collaboration with other 
Māori businesses.”
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Looking Ahead 
Moving forward we will continue to 
explore opportunities that fit with NTS 
capability and will look further at 
building our capability. 

With the cyclical nature of the industry 
always at the forefront we use the 
breadth of our portfolio to manage risk 
and explore new opportunities for a 
sustainable future. 

Finfish aquaculture remains on our radar 
however, this requires a long-term view 
on investment returns. We have applied 
for resource consent to allow additional 
species to be farmed on one of our 
Marlborough Sounds marine farms. This 
would allow finfish farming if it proves 
to be commercially feasible. 

After three years and an invaluable 
contribution, Colin Topi has resigned 
from the NTS Board. Ngāi Tahu 
fisherman Greg Summerton joins the 
board as his replacement. We also 
welcome Richard Punter to the board. 
Richard is the current chair of Postie 
Plus Group Ltd and brings with him a 
wealth of experience in marketing and 
global logistics. Maria Pera, Awarua 
Rūnanga Representative, joins the 
Board in December this year. The NTS 
Board acknowledges the outstanding 
efforts of our management team and 
staff for yet another stellar effort.

NTS remains committed to providing 
the best quality New Zealand seafood 
through sustainable resources in a 
world-class pristine environment.

*The above numbers have been extracted from the Ngāi Tahu Seafood Financial Statements.
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Ngāi Tahu Tourism 
After yet another challenging year, 
there is now a growing acceptance that 
continuing global economic uncertainty 
is the new “normal”, and the only way 
to survive and prosper is to adapt.  
A noticable trend in tourism has been 
the shift from “west” to “east”, with 
flat or declining visitor numbers from 
the traditional long haul markets of the 
USA, Europe and the UK, and a steady 
growth of visitors from China and other 
Asian markets. 

The industry has also experienced growth 
in cruise ship passenger numbers. While 
this benefits businesses located near 
key ports, there are many others whose 
location prevents easy access to this 
market. It has also impacted negatively 
on the traditional coach tours.

Against this backdrop, the 2011-12 year 
was a defining one for Ngāi Tahu Tourism 
(NTT), with three important initiatives 
combining to change the shape of our 
portfolio. Overall we saw an uplift 
in earnings to $6.5m before minority 
interests, representing a 9.3% return  
on funds invested in tourism. 

The redevelopment of Rainbow Springs 
Kiwi Wildlife Park in Rotorua is now 
largely complete. The aim of this 
investment was to reinvigorate the park, 
and in particular to re-engage with 
the domestic family market. The main 
attractions are the Big Splash water 
ride, a nine minute journey tracing the 
ecological history of Aotearoa, and a  
free-flight bird show in a new  
400-seat auditorium. 

The initial response has been encouraging 
with an increase in visitors and positive 
feedback received. We now look forward 
to the summer holiday season.

The purchase of Agrodome in 2011, a 
large scale, highly successful, family-
owned business providing a range 
of farm experiences, was an unique 
opportunity. One of the important 
features of this business is its popularity 
with the rapidly growing China and 
other Asian markets. The Agrodome 

Agrodome Farm Show.Big Splash at Rainbow Springs.
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Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group

purchase enables NTT to increase its 
understanding and connection with these 
important markets. This year Agrodome 
has achieved record results. The purchase 
links strongly with the Rainbow Springs 
redevelopment to reinforce Rotorua  
as a key part of our tourism portfolio.

In April 2012 we successfully concluded 
the sale of our Abel Tasman businesses. 
The decision to exit this part of our 
portfolio was made to focus on the larger 
scale clusters of Southern Lakes, West 
Coast and the Central North Island. 

*The above numbers have been extracted from the Ngāi Tahu Tourism Financial Statements.
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In 2012, we saw the addition of 
one of the country’s most popular 
tourist attractions, the Rotorua based 
Agrodome, into the NTT portfolio.

Agrodome opened its doors in 1971 on a 
160 hectare sheep farm 10kms outside 
of Rotorua. Forty years on it’s open 365 
days of the year, entertaining visitors 
from around the world with its uniquely 
New Zealand hands- on live experience 
of farming and the many different farm 
animals on show. Agrodome’s business 
activities are broad based and include 
a multi award winning sheep show 
featuring live sheep shearing, cow 
milking, a full NZ dog trial, a farm tour, 
a franchised Farm Show operation in 
Japan, a share in the Lakeland Queen 
cruise and dining vessel, and the Bowen 
Homestead that provides lunch and 
dinner experiences as an addition to the 
Farm Tour product. 

Agrodome Farm Tour.

Agrodome

“Moving forward NTT’s 
key focus will include 
delivering the expected 
growth and improvement 
at Rainbow Springs, 
further integration of 
Agrodome into the NTT 
whānau, and responding 
to the challenges at  
Franz Josef.”

Looking ahead 
Indicators show that the ongoing 
difficulties in the world economy are 
set to continue. Despite these expected 
challenges, the changes made to the 
business in 2011-2012 have positioned 
NTT well to improve its result further  
in the coming year. 

Growth in the Asian markets is likely 
to be a long-term trend, particularly as 
major airlines add more capacity into 
these markets. The Agrodome purchase, 
and initiatives in China have both 
positioned NTT well with this  
emerging economic giant.

Moving forward NTT’s key focus will 
include delivering the expected growth 
and improvement at Rainbow Springs, 
further integration of Agrodome into  
the NTT whānau, and responding to  
the challenges at Franz Josef. 

With an eye on the future, NTT will  
also be exploring a range of new 
opportunities for growth.

While these initiatives have impacted 
positively in positioning NTT for future 
success, the year in review has not been 
without its challenges. In the latter part 
of the year, a period of rapid glacial 
retreat meant we lost walking access to 
Franz Josef glacier. Our glacier guiding 
operation responded quickly, providing 
an alternative guided experience, 
involving helicopter transfers higher on 
to the ice. This is an interim solution only 
and we expect the situation to provide 
challenges to the business for at least the 
next year. Despite this, recent  
investment in a strategic land footprint 
in Franz Josef has created a range of 
commercial opportunities that will 
position Ngāi Tahu to take a lead role 
in shaping the town’s future.

We continue to invest in initiatives  
to grow participation of Ngāi Tahu 
whānau in our tourism businesses. 
The Rainbow Springs project has  
created job opportunities, and Te 
Ara Mahi, the iwi pre-employment 
programme run jointly with local iwi 
Ngāti Whakaue has been successful  
in securing employment for several  
Ngāi Tahu participants. 
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Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group

Ngāi Tahu Capital
Ngāi Tahu Capital’s (NTC) primary 
investment is a 6% investment in 
Ryman Healthcare, which continues to 
represent an outstanding investment 
for the Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation 
group. Ngāi Tahu has been a long-term 
investor in Ryman, initially purchasing 
a 20 per cent shareholding 14 years 
ago for $7.4m. At financial year end the 
investment stood at $103.8m following 
a sell-down of 10 million shares 
during May 2012, realising proceeds of 
$31.3m to accompany a cash dividend 
of $2.9m. Proceeds from the sale have 
been utilised for repayment of bank 
debt and property development capital 
expenditure in Canterbury.

NTC’s second largest asset represents a 
43% equity holding in the iconic New 
Zealand tourism business Whale Watch 
Kaikōura. Whale Watch Kaikōura had a 
successful year returning 11% for NTC 
and we continue to support this business 
noting this adds to the existing portfolio 
of iconic tourism assets held and 
operated by Ngāi Tahu Tourism.

The $15m investment in Agria Asia 
Investments Limited (Agria) to take 
a stake in a controlling shareholding 
in PGG Wrightson Limited (PGW) was 
completed during 2011. Despite a fall 
in the underlying PGW share price this 
investment continues to build on Ngāi 
Tahu’s strategic goals of developing its 
agricultural sector investments and  
links to markets in Asia with a like-
minded partner.

Ryman’s latest construction project in Christchurch is the Diana Isaac Retirement Village in Shirley.
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NTC’s total investment portfolio stands 
at $119.9m at financial year end having 
achieved a 17 percent return for the 
year. NTC continues to look for further 
equity investments that align to the 
intergenerational and ethical values  

of the Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group. This in 
turn supports the diversification of the 
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Group portfolio and 
achieves alignment with the Investment 
Policy Framework.

*The above numbers have been extracted from the Ngāi Tahu Capital Financial Statements.
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

The following Summary Group Financial 
Statements have been extracted from the 
audited Full Group Financial Statements 
dated 15 September 2012. The Full Group 
Financial Statements were prepared 
in accordance with New Zealand 
Generally Accepted Accounting Practice 
(‘NZ GAAP’). The Group is a public 
benefit entity and has made an explicit 
statement of compliance with NZ IFRS 
as applicable for public benefit entities in 
the Full Group Financial Statements. The 
Summary Group Financial Statements 
cannot be expected to provide as 
complete an understanding as provided 
by the Full Group Financial Statements. 
An unqualified audit opinion was issued 
on the Full Group Financial Statements. 

The Summary Group Financial 
Statements have been examined by the 

Group’s auditor for consistency with the 
Full Group Financial Statements and their 
unqualified audit report on the Summary 
Group Financial Statements has been 
attached.

Further details about the Group’s 
Financial Performance and Financial 
Position can be obtained from the Full 
Group Financial Statements. 

Each Tribal member is entitled to obtain 
upon request a copy of the Full Group 
Financial Statements. Requests should be 
made to the Office of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi 
Tahu – Attention: Jeff Goldsmith.

The Rūnanga Representatives authorised 
the issue of the Full Group Financial 
Statements on 15 September 2012.

Summary Group Statement of Comprehensive Income  page 26

Summary Group Statement of Changes In Equity page 27

Summary Group Statement of Financial Position page 28

Summary Group Statement of Cash Flows page 30

Summary Statement of Accounting Policies page 32

Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements page 37

Audit Report page 50
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Comprehensive Income

Aquaculture Settlement 6 0 1,263

Operating expenses – Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu (9,896) (9,224)

Impairment Losses on Non-Current Assets 5 (c) (2,565) (10)

Net (Loss) on Sale of Non-Current Assets 5 (b) (624) 0

Earthquake Insurance Proceeds 5 (c) 2,154 0

Revenue relating to Tribal, Rūnanga and Whānau Distributions 7 3,377 3,126

Tribal, Rūnanga and Whānau Distribution Expenses 7 (18,076) (14,260)

Profit (Loss) for the Year Before Taxation 69,397 (4,173)

Less Taxation 13 (427) (552)

Profit (Loss) after taxation 68,970 (4,725)

Other Comprehensive Income / (Loss)

Net Gain from Fair Value Adjustments of Investments 24,700 31,200
Transfer of Realised Gains to Net Gain on Sale of  
Non-Current Assets (27,895) 0

Share of Other Comprehensive Income of Associate 110 110
Net (Loss) on Cash Flow Hedges and exchange differences 
arising from translating foreign operations (2,156) (1,023)

Other Comprehensive (Loss) / Income for the Year (5,241) 30,287

Total Comprehensive Income for the Year 63,729 25,562

Profit / (Loss) Attributable to:

 Non-Controlling Interest 953 155

 Members of the Parent Entity 68,017 (4,880)

68,970 (4,725)

Total Comprehensive Income Attributable to:

 Non-Controlling Interest 953 155

 Members of the Parent Entity 62,776 25,407

63,729 25,562

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012 Notes  June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Revenue & Other Income from Trading Operations 5 (a) 209,359 162,631

Profit from Ongoing Trading Operations before Interest 
expense, Government Grants, Earthquake Damage 
Insurance Proceeds, Building Remediation costs, 
Revaluations, Taxation and Tribal Activities

62,713 45,120

Finance Costs 5 (c) (8,401) (8,469)
Share of Associates’ Net Surplus Accounted for using  
the Equity Method 838 631

Government Grant Income (Carbon Credits) 1,009 63

Net Gain on Sale of Non-Current Assets 5 (b) 27,578 5,359

Impairment Losses on Non-Current Assets (9,536) 0
Net (Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments  
on Financial Assets held for trading (16) 0

Net (Loss) / Gain from Fair Value Adjustments  
on Biological Assets (214) 360

Earthquake Insurance Proceeds 5 (c) 10,477 2,954

Earthquake Building Remediation costs 5 (c) (466) (2,953)
Net Gain (Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments  
on Investment Properties - Market Movement 11,045 (18,818)

Net (Loss) from Fair Value Adjustments on Investment 
Properties - Specific Earthquake Damage 0 (9,315)

Trading Surplus prior to Tribal Activities 95,027 14,932

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.

Includes sales (mainly 
relating to seafood, 
tourism and properties), 
interest income, rents 
received, dividends 
and income from 
investments.

Fair value of carbon 
credits.

Includes sale of  
Ryman shares.

Our share of Whale 
Watch Kaikōura Surplus 
for the year.

Ryman Shares increase 
in value.

Includes rūnanga 
distributions and 
development, Whai 
Rawa distributions, Ngāi 
Tahu Fund distributions, 
protection of natural 
resources, publications, 
communications and 
development and 
expenses for other tribal 
programmes.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012  June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Balance of the beginning of the year 591,039 570,201

Net Movement in Reserves:

- Investment valuation movement (3,195) 31,200

- Foreign Translation Reserve 117 110

(Loss) Recognised on cash flow hedges (2,163) (1,023)

Net (Loss) / Gain recognised directly in equity (5,241) 30,287

Net Surplus (Loss) for the Year:

- Te Runanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 68,017 (4,880)

- Non-controlling interest 953 155

68,970 (4,725)

Total comprehensive income for the year 63,729 25,562

Acquisition of non-controlling interest 4,060 0

Distributions (410) (4,724)

Balance at end of year 658,418 591,039

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Changes In Equity 

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.

Purchase of Agrodome.

27



Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Financial Position 

As at 30 June 2012 Notes June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents 8,714 8,191

Accounts Receivable 15,680 11,324

Inventories 6,521 5,089

Inventories – Property 26,660 35,544

Loans Advanced 189 853

Other Financial Assets 281 0

Other Current Assets 954 1,169

Taxation 119 0

59,118 62,170

Non-Current Assets Classified As Held for Sale 0 27,825

Total Current Assets 59,118 89,995

Non-Current Assets

Accounts Receivable 3,070 3,346

Non-Current Inventory – Property 44,335 25,485

Loans Advanced 214 268

Property, Plant and Equipment 8 97,062 36,596

Biological Assets 10,797 4,681

Investment Properties 9 309,719 304,302

Investments in Equity Instruments 10 119,326 117,053

Interest in Associate Companies 8,876 8,363

Fish Quota and Marine Farm Licences 110,129 106,271

Carbon Credits 2,390 0

Goodwill 24,120 15,538

Brands, River Rights, Concessions and Software      20,265 18,571

Total Non-Current Assets 750,303 640,474

Total Assets 809,421 730,469

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.

Money owed to Ngāi 
Tahu by our customers.

Properties and sections 
planned to be sold within 
12 months.

Stock of fish, unleased 
quota, marine farm crops, 
retail merchandise held 
for sale and parts stock.

Includes shares in Ryman 
Healthcare and Aotearoa 
Fisheries.

The carrying value of our 
share of Whale Watch 
Kaikōura.

Relates to Ngāi Tahu  
Tourism Businesses.

Investment properties 
primarily held for rental 
income and capital  
appreciation. 

Residential and  
Commercial  
Development Property.
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As at 30 June 2012 Notes June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Current Liabilities

Bank Overdraft 511 411

Creditors and Accruals 23,233 25,487

Other Current Financial Liabilities 0 373

Taxation 11 97

Current Portion of Non-Current Liabilities 12 160 0

Total Current Liabilities 23,915 26,368

Non-Current Liabilities

Term Loans 12 117,209 106,000

Other Financial Liabilities 9,879 7,062

Total Non-Current Liabilities 127,088 113,062

Total Liabilities 151,003 139,430

Net Assets 658,418 591,039

Equity

Trust Funds in Perpetuity 230,274 230,274

Capital Reserve 897 897

Asset Revaluation Reserve 92,387 95,582

Hedge Reserve (9,598) (7,435)

Associate’s Share of Foreign Translation Reserve 227 110

Retained Earnings 338,711 270,694

Tribal Equity 652,898 590,122

Minority Interest 5,520 917

Total Equity 658,418 591,039

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Financial Position (continued)

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.

Money owed to our 
suppliers and rūnanga 
distributions still to be 
paid.

Represents unrealised 
losses on foreign currency 
and interest rate hedges.

Includes borrowings 
under syndicated debt 
facility.

The net worth of Ngāi 
Tahu as measured in the 
Group Financial Accounts.

Includes the difference 
between the current 
market value and the 
prices paid for Ryman 
Shares.

Funds received from 
the original Crown 
Settlement, Fisheries and 
Aquaculture Settlements.

Mark Solomon,  
Kaiwhakahaere

15 September 2012

Mike Sang,  
Chief Executive Officer
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012 Notes June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Cash Flows From Operating Activities

Cash was provided from:

Cash receipts from Customers 157,299 142,507

Sale of Inventories – Property 45,155 21,408

Dividends Received 3,639 3,750

Aquaculture Settlement Received 1,263 0

Earthquake Insurance Proceeds Received 2,264 2,441

Interest Received 240 576

209,860 170,682

Cash was applied to:

Cash paid to Suppliers and Employees 124,761 111,117

Purchase of and expenditure on Development Properties 39,424 16,493

Earthquake Remediation Repairs 466 2,173

Tribal Distributions 18,076 14,260

Interest Paid 9,243 8,820

Taxation Paid 632 557

(192,602) (153,420)

Net Cash Inflow From Operating Activities 14 17,258 17,262

Cash Flows From Investing Activities

Cash was provided from:

Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment 33 984

Earthquake Insurance Proceeds Received 8,337 0

Loans repaid 233 205

Sale of Forest Land 22,690 165

Sale of Investments 31,288 165

Sale of Business 1,794 0

Sale of Carbon Credits 2,991 17,765

67,366 19,284

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Cash Flows 

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012 Notes June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Cash Flows From Investing Activities (cont)

Cash was applied to:

Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment 18,901 6,069

Loans Advanced 35 49

Acquisition of Businesses 11,335 0

Purchase of Investments 17,849 827

Purchase of Fish Quota and Marine Farm Licences 5,077 557

Purchase of Biological assets 7,429 668

Purchase of Carbon Credits 3,183 0

Purchase of Intangibles 1,778 2

Investment Properties Remediation Repairs 9,596 0

Investment Properties Expenditure 19,000 12,792

(94,183) (20,964)

Net Cash (Outflow) Investing Activities (26,817) (1,680)

Cash Flows From Financing Activities

Cash was provided from:

Syndicated Debt Facility Loans 11,000 0

11,000 0

Cash was applied to:

Repayment of Syndicated Debt Facility Loans (net) 0 8,000

Repayment of Distribution to Minority Shareholder 410 43

Distribution of Aquaculture Settlement to Runanga 500 4,000

Repayment of Other Loans 108 0

(1,018) (12,043)

Net Cash Inflow / (Outflow) From Financing Activities 9,982 (12,043)

Net Increase In Cash Held 423 3,539

Add balance at beginning of year 7,780 4,241

Balance At End Of Year 8,203 7,780

Represented by:

Cash and cash equivalents 8,714 8,191

Bank Overdraft      (511) (411)

8,203 7,780

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Group Statement of Cash Flows (continued)

This Statement is to be read in conjunction with the Summary Statement of Accounting Policies and Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements attached.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

1.1. REPORTING ENTITY

These Summary Group Financial Statements have been 
prepared for the purpose of giving information about the 
Group to Ngāi Tahu Whānui. 

The Summary Group Financial Statements for Te Rūnanga 
o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust include Te 
Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and its subsidiaries, including Ngāi 
Tahu Charitable Trust, Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation 
Limited and its subsidiaries and the trusts for which the 
company and its subsidiaries act as trustee, and the 
subsidiaries and associates of those trusts (“the Group”), 
adjusted to eliminate the effect of significant intra-group 
transactions. 

1.2. STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu is responsible for the overall 
governance of Ngāi Tahu’s affairs, the representation of 
the tribe’s interests, the protection and advancement of the 
rights of the members of Ngāi Tahu Whānui, and delivering 
social, cultural and development programmes to Ngāi 
Tahu members and their communities. Ngāi Tahu Holdings 
Corporation manages the commercial activities and 
assets that have been placed in the Ngāi Tahu Charitable 
Trust, being primarily property investment, property 
development, tourism, fishing and investment activity in 
New Zealand. Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu is a body corporate 
incorporated in New Zealand by section 6 of the Te 
Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu Act 1996. It is a public benefit entity 
and is domiciled in New Zealand.

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and the Ngāi Tahu Charitable 
Trust have common beneficiaries.

The Summary Group Financial Statements for the Group 
have been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practice in New Zealand (“NZ GAAP”) as it 
relates to Summary Financial Statements as appropriate 
for Public Benefit Entities. They comply with FRS-43: 
Summary Financial Statements.

The financial statements were authorised for issue by  
Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu on 15 September 2012.

1.3. BASIS OF MEASUREMENT

The Summary Group Financial Statements have been 
prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for the 
revaluation of certain non-current assets and financial 
instruments.

Cost is based on the fair value of the consideration given  
in exchange for assets.

Accounting policies are selected and applied in a manner 
which ensures that the resulting financial information 
satisfies the concepts of relevance and reliability, thereby 
ensuring that the substance of the underlying transactions 
and other events is reported.

The accounting policies set out below have been applied  
in preparing the summary financial statements for the 
year ended 30 June 2012 and the comparative information 
presented in these financial statements for the year ended 
30 June 2011.

1.4. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND JUDGEMENTS

The preparation of financial statements in conformity 
with NZ IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting 
estimates. It also requires management to exercise 
its judgement in the process of applying the Group’s 
accounting policies. 

The full financial statements provide detail behind critical 
estimates and judgements. These summary group financial 
statements should be read in conjunction with the full 
financial statements.

The estimates and judgements are reviewed by 
management on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the  
estimate is revised unless the revision impacts on future 
periods as well in which case it is recognised in current  
and future periods.

The following are the critical estimates and judgements 
management have made in the process of applying 
the Group’s accounting policies and that have the most 
significant impact on the amounts recognised in the 
financial statements:

Impairment of Goodwill and Other Intangibles

The Group determines whether intangibles with an 
indefinite useful life are impaired at least on an annual 
basis. This requires the estimation of the recoverable 
amount of the cash generating units to which these 
intangibles are allocated.

Fair value of Investment Properties

Investment properties of the Group are valued at fair value 
at least on an annual basis. This requires the estimation of 
current market values by independent registered valuers. 

Impairment of Quota

The Group determines whether fish quota is impaired at 
least on an annual basis. Impairment of quota has been 
assessed by comparing the book value to a three year 
rolling average of broker prices.

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Statement of Accounting Policies 
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Fair value of Carbon Credits

Carbon credits of the Group are initially valued at fair value.  
This requires the estimation of current market values. 

Fair value of Biological Assets

Biological assets of the Combined Group are valued at 
fair value at least on an annual basis. This requires the 
estimation of current market values. 

Insurance Recognition

Insurance proceeds have been recognised on the basis that 
sufficient support has been obtained to satisfy the virtual 
certainty test that costs incurred will be met by insurance 
cover in place and an insurance proceeds receivable would 
be recognised at balance date. However, where virtual 
certainty does not exist, no insurance proceeds receivable 
have been recognised.

1.5. PRESENTATION CURRENCY

The summary financial statements are presented in New 
Zealand dollars and all values are rounded to the nearest 
thousand dollars ($000) unless otherwise stated.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

  The following significant accounting policies have been 
adopted in the preparation and presentation of the 
financial report:

  These accounting policies have been extracted from the 
audited Full Financial Statements.

2.1. BASIS OF COMBINATION

(a) Basis of Combination

The Summary Group’s financial statements incorporate the 
financial statements of the Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and 
Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust, and entities which they control 
(the Group). Control is achieved where the Entity has the 
power to govern the financial and operating policies of an 
entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities.

The purchase method has been used in the combination of 
the results and financial position of subsidiaries and joint 
ventures, while the equity method has been adopted for 
use in the incorporation of the results and financial position 
of associate companies.

The trusts have been aggregated by combining on a line 
by line basis the financial statements of the trusts and their 
subsidiaries and associates with the consolidated financial 
statements of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu 
Charitable Trust and its subsidiaries.

The results of subsidiaries acquired or disposed of during 
the year are included in profit or loss from the effective 
date of acquisition or up to the effective date of disposal,  
as appropriate.

Where necessary, adjustments are made to the financial 
statements of the subsidiaries to bring their accounting policies 
into line with those used by other members of the Group.

All intra-group transactions, balances, income and 
expenses are eliminated in full on combination.

Non-controlling interests in subsidiaries are identified 
separately from the Combined Group’s equity therein. The 
interests of non-controlling shareholders may be initially 
measured either at fair value or at the non-controlling 
interests’ proportionate share of the fair value of the 
acquiree’s identifiable net assets. The choice of measurement 
basis is made on an acquisition-by-acquisition basis.  
Subsequent to acquisition, the carrying amount of non-
controlling interests is at initial recognition plus the non-
controlling interests’ share of subsequent changes in equity. 
Total comprehensive income is attributed to non-controlling 
interests even if this results in the non-controlling interests 
having a deficit balance.

(b) Associate Companies

Associates are all entities in which the Group has significant 
influence, but not control, over the financial and operating 
policies. Investments in associates are accounted for using the 
equity method of accounting and are initially recorded at cost. 

The Group’s share of its associates’ post-acquisition profits 
or losses is recognised in profit and loss and its share of 
post-acquisition reserves is recognised in reserves. The 
cumulative post-acquisition movements are adjusted 
against the carrying value of the investment.

When the Group’s share of losses exceeds the carrying 
amount of the associate, the carrying amount is reduced to 
nil and recognition of further losses is discontinued except 
to the extent that the Group has incurred obligations in 
respect of the associate.

Where an entity within the Group transacts with an 
associate of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated  
to the extent of the Group’s interest in the associate.

(c) Joint Ventures

The Group’s interests in jointly controlled entities are 
accounted for by proportionate consolidation. The Group 
combines its share of joint venture’s individual income and 
expenses, assets and liabilities on a line-by-line basis with 
similar items in the Group’s financial statements. 

Where an entity within the Group transacts with a joint 
venture of the Group, profits and losses are eliminated to 
the extent of the Group’s interest in the joint venture.

2.2. FOREIGN CURRENCY

Transactions in foreign currencies are converted at the 
New Zealand rate of exchange ruling at the date of the 
transactions. Assets and liabilities expressed in foreign 
currencies are translated to New Zealand currency at 
exchange rates ruling at balance date. Realised and 
unrealised gains or losses due to movements in exchange 
rates are included in profit or loss, except for exchange 
differences on transactions entered into in order to hedge 
certain foreign currency risks.

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Statement of Accounting Policies 

2.3. INVENTORIES

Inventories have been valued at the lower of cost, on a 
standard or weighted average basis, and net realisable 
value after due allowance for damaged or obsolete 
inventory.

Costs include a systematic allocation of appropriate 
production overheads that relate to putting inventories  
in their present location and condition. 

Inventories classified as annual catch entitlement (ACE) are 
the rights to catch fish that are attached to the fish quota shares.

Properties classified as inventories are properties intended 
for sale in the ordinary course of business or are in the 
process of being constructed or developed for such a sale.

2.4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

(a) Recognition and Measurement

Property, Plant and Equipment is stated at historical 
cost less accumulated depreciation and provision for 
impairment. Historical cost includes expenditure that is 
directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.

(b) Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset’s carrying 
value or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, 
only when it is probable that future economic benefits 
associated with the item will flow to the Group and the 
cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs 
and maintenance are charged to profit or loss during the 
financial period in which they are incurred.

(c) Depreciation

Land has not been depreciated. Depreciation on other 
assets is calculated on a straight line basis to allocate 
their cost to their residual values over their estimated 
useful lives. The estimated useful lives, residual values 
and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each 
annual reporting period.

(d) Disposal 

An asset’s carrying value is written down immediately 
to its recoverable amount if the asset’s carrying value is 
greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing 
proceeds with carrying amount. These are included in profit 
or loss. 

2.5. INVESTMENT PROPERTY

Investment Property includes properties held to earn 
rental income and/or for capital appreciation (including 
property being constructed or developed for future use 

as investment property). A property is also classified as 
an investment property if it does not have an operating 
lease in place, but is held with the intention of securing an 
operating lease. 

Investment properties are measured initially at its 
cost, including transaction costs. Subsequent to initial 
recognition, investment property is measured at fair value. 
The fair value represents the market value determined 
annually by external valuers.

Any gains or losses arising from a change in fair value are 
recognised in profit or loss.

2.6. INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(a) Carbon Credits

Carbon credits acquired by way of a government grant 
are initially recognised at the date of entitlement at fair 
value. Subsequent to initial recognition, carbon credits are 
measured at the original fair value less any accumulated 
impairment losses.

Carbon credits have an indefinite useful life and are 
tested for impairment annually or when an indication of 
impairment exists. The useful life of carbon credits with 
an indefinite life is reviewed each reporting period to 
determine whether the indefinite life assessment continues 
to be supportable.

(b) Goodwill

Goodwill arising on the acquisition of businesses or 
subsidiaries represents the excess of the cost of acquisition 
over the Group’s interest in the net fair value of the 
identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities of the 
business or subsidiaries recognised at the date of acquisition. 
Goodwill is initially recognised as an asset at cost and 
is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated 
impairment losses. 

Goodwill is not subject to amortisation, but is tested annually 
for impairment and whenever there is an indication that the 
goodwill may be impaired. Any impairment is recognised 
immediately in profit or loss and is not subsequently reversed. 

(c) Quota and Marine Farm Licences

Quota and marine farm licences are both indefinite life 
intangible assets. They are both recorded at cost less 
impairment.

(d) Other Intangible Assets

Brands, River Rights, Concessions and Consents

Brands, river rights, concessions and consents have 
an indefinite useful life and are recorded at cost less 
impairment.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

(f) Computer Software

Computer software and licences are capitalised on the 
basis of the costs incurred to acquire and bring to use the 
specific asset. These costs are amortised on a straight line 
basis over the assets estimated useful life of one to five years. 

2.7. BORROWING COSTS

All borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, 
construction or production of qualifying assets, which are 
assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to 
get ready for their intended use, are added to the cost of 
those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially 
ready for use. All other borrowing costs are recognised in 
profit or loss in the period which they are incurred.

2.8. REVENUE RECOGNITION

Revenue comprises the fair value of the consideration 
received or receivable for the sale of goods and services, 
net of goods and services tax (GST), rebates, discounts 
and after eliminating sales within the Group. Revenue is 
recognised as follows:

(a) Rental Income

Rental income is recognised on a straight line basis over 
the lease term. Lease incentives and initial direct costs 
incurred in negotiating and arranging an operating lease 
are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and 
recognised on a straight line basis over the lease term.

(b) Sale of goods

Sale of goods are recognised when the Group has 
transferred the significant risks and rewards of ownership 
of the good sold.

(c) Sale of services

Sale of services are recognised in the accounting period in 
which the services are rendered, by reference to completion 
of the specific transaction assessed on the basis of the 
actual service provided as proportion of the total services 
to be provided.

(d) Interest Income

Interest income is recognised on a time proportion basis 
using the effective interest method.

The effective interest method allocates the interest income 
over the life of the contract or, when appropriate, a shorter 
period using the effective interest rate. The effective interest 
rate is the discount rate at which the present value of the 
future cash flows equals the net carrying amount of the 
financial asset. When calculating the effective interest rate 
the Group estimates the future cash flows considering all 
the contractual terms of the contract but does not include 
future credit losses. The calculation of the effective interest 

rate includes all fees, transaction costs and all other 
premiums or discounts that are an integral part of the 
effective interest rate.

Once a financial asset or a group of similar financial assets 
has been written down as a result of an impairment loss, 
interest income is recognised using the original effective 
interest rate.

(e) Dividend Income

Dividend income is recognised when the right to receive 
payment is established.

(f) Government Grant

Government grants are not recognised until there is 
reasonable assurance that the Group will comply with  
any conditions attached to them and that the grants will 
be received. 

Government grants are assistance provided by the 
Government in the form of transfers of resources to the 
Group in return for past or future compliance with certain 
conditions relating to the operating activities of the Group. 
Government grants are recognised in profit or loss.

2.9. PAPATIPU RŪNANGA DISTRIBUTIONS 

Distributions are recognised as an expense in the period 
that individual contracts have been entered into. 
Distributions payments are made in accordance with  
the contract terms.

2.10. TAxATION

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu is taxed on its business income  
at the Māori Authority rate. This taxation is accounted  
for on the comprehensive basis, using the liability method. 
With the exception of Seafood’s Australian subsidiary, 
the Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust and its subsidiaries have 
charitable status for Income Tax purposes.

2.11. STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The Summary Statement of Cash Flows has been prepared 
using the direct method. For the purposes of the statement 
of cash flows, cash comprises cash and bank balances and 
bank overdraft which form part of the day-to-day cash 
management.

Investing activities are those activities relating to the 
acquisition and disposal of current and non-current 
investments and other non-current assets.

Financing activities are those activities relating to changes 
in the equity and debt structure of the Group and the cost 
of servicing the Group’s equity capital.

Operating activities include all transactions that are not 
investing or financing activities.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Summary Statement of Accounting Policies (continued)

3. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

There have been no other changes in accounting policies.

4. DETERMINATION OF FAIR VALUES

A number of the Group’s accounting policies and 
disclosures require the determination of fair value,  
for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities.  
Fair values have been determined for measurement  
and/or disclosure purposes based on the following 
methods. Where applicable, further information about  
the assumptions made in determining fair values is 
disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Investment Properties

The fair values of investment properties are based on 
market value, being the estimated amount for which a 
property could be exchanged on the date of valuation 
between a willing buyer and a willing seller in an arm’s 
length transaction where the parties have each acted 
knowledgeably, prudently and without compulsion.

The valuations are prepared by considering the aggregate 
of the net annual rents receivable from the properties and 
where relevant, associated costs. A yield which reflects the 
risks inherent in the net cash flows is then applied to the 
net annual rentals to arrive at the property valuation.

The impact of the recent Canterbury earthquakes have 
added further complication to the valuation process and 
have had a significant impact on investment property 
yields, capitalisation and discounted cash flow rates.

Derivatives

The fair value of forward exchange contracts is based 
on their quoted market price, if available. If a quoted 
market price is not available, then fair value is estimated 
by discounting the difference between the contractual 
forward price and the current forward price for the residual 
maturity of the contract using a risk-free interest rate 
(based on government bonds).

The fair value of interest rate swaps is based on broker 
quotes. Those quotes are tested for reasonableness by 
discounting estimated future cash flows based on the terms 
and maturity of each contract and using market interest 
rates for a similar instrument at the measurement date.

Carbon Credits

It is considered that there is no active market for carbon 
credits and therefore this asset is not revalued on an 
annual basis, but is assessed annually for impairment.

Investments in Equity Instruments

The fair value of investments traded in an active market is 
based on the end of trade bid price at the measurement date. 

The fair value of investments not traded in an active 
market is based on the Board and management’s 
assessment of fair value taking into account all available 
information in relation to the investment.
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements

(1) The weighted average capitalisation rate on funds borrowed is 7.16% per annum in the year ended 30 June 2012 (2011: 7.31%).

5. INCOME AND EXPENSES June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

All revenue is from continuing operations and consists of the following items:

(a) Revenue

Revenue for the sale of goods 130,176 94,542

Revenue from the rendering of services 44,429 39,095

Rental received from properties 24,009 22,948

Recoverable property operating expenses 2,458 1,692

Foreign exchange gains on sale of goods 73 54

(c) The following expenses are included in the determination of Group profit:

Finance costs:

Interest paid on bank loans 4,826 4,812

Interest paid on interest rate swaps 3,018 2,617

Bank facility fees 1,599 1,383

Amount of interest capitalised (1) (1,042) (343)

8,401 8,469

Dividends - on available for sale financial assets 3,204 2,880

Interest revenue 226 587

Lease surrender income 3,800 0

Other revenue 984 833

209,359 162,631

(b) Net Gain / (Loss) on Sale of Non Current Assets

Property, Plant and Equipment (641) (78)

Investments 27,483 165

Investment Properties 158 91

Disposal of Operation (90) 0

Carbon Credits 44 5,181

26,954 5,359

Represented by:

Trading Operations 27,578 5,359

Tribal Activities (624) 0

26,954 5,359
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Direct operating expenses of investment properties:

Properties generating rental income 3,159 2,460

Depreciation and Amortisation:

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,690 3,695

Amortisation of intangible assets 86 57

3,776 3,752

Impairment Losses on Non-Current Assets:

Impairment of investments 8,515 10

Impairment of fish quota 3,563 0

Reversal of prior year impairment of fish quota (2,473) 0

Impairment of carbon credits 2,496 0

12,101 10

Represented by:

Trading Operations 9,536 0

Tribal Activities 2,565 10

12,101 10

Other expenses

Bad and doubtful debts 85 29

Defined contribution plans 615 517

Fees paid to directors of trustees (note 16) 889 697

Fees paid to Te Rūnanga O Ngāi Tahu Representatives (note 16) 930 744

Time value on foreign exchange options 0 9

Leasing and rental charges 1,200 1,915

Tourism concessions 1,962 2,060

Other employee benefits 271 166

Earthquake Building Remediation costs and Insurance Proceeds Received

Earthquake Building remediation costs – paid and accrued 466 2,953

Earthquake Insurance proceeds received and receivable (12,631) (2,954)

Attributable to:

Trading Operations (10,477) (2,954)

Tribal Activities (2,154) 0

(12,631) (2,954)

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

38



For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

6. FISHERIES AND AQUACULTURE SETTLEMENTS

There were no further settlements in the current financial 
year (2011: 1,263).

Section 161 of the Māori Fisheries Act 2004 states that 
settlement quota sales can only be made to another 
mandated iwi organisation or an entity within Te Ohu Kai 
Moana Group. Such sales are possible two years after the 
first transfer of settlement quota by Te Ohu Kai Moana 
Limited to the mandated iwi organisation. Settlement 
quota cannot be gifted.

The Fish Quota sits in Ngāi Tahu Fisheries Settlement Ltd 
(NTFSL). Ngāi Tahu Fisheries Settlement Ltd (NTFSL) is Ngāi 
Tahu’s asset holding company under the Māori Fisheries 
Act 2004. Details of NTFSL’s annual plan for FY12 and its 

performance against that annual plan can be found on 
the Ngāi Tahu Community Net along with NTFSL’s annual 
plan for FY13. NTFSL’s annual plans are developed using 
the Letter of Expectation (issued by Te Rūnanga) and 
Statement of Corporate Intent (issued by NTFSL) process 
used throughout the Te Rūnanga Group. During FY12 
NTFSL did not sell or exchange any settlement quota, nor 
did NTFSL (or its subsidiaries) change its constitutional 
documents and there are no plans to make such changes 
in FY13. NTFSL and Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited (NTS) have 
entered into a Management Agreement and a ACE Sales 
Agreement whereby NTS manages NTFSL’s operations and 
ACE (excluding regional development fish stocks). During 
FY12, NTFSL continued the process of repatriating residual 
fisheries assets that are held by Te Ohu Kai Moana.

7. TRIBAL, RŪNANGA AND WHĀNAU DISTRIBUTIONS
June 2012 

$ 000s
June 2011 

$ 000s

Income relating to Tribal, Rūnanga and Whānau Distributions 3,377 3,126

Expenses

Rūnanga Distributions & Development 6,007 4,498

Culture and Identity 1,437 1,508

Earthquake Recovery and Distributions 1,436 0

Social Independence 2,160 2,501

Natural Resources, Tribal Properties and Mahinga Kai Cultural parks 1,497 861

Strategy and Influence 852 523

Whai Rawa Distributions and Development 2,917 2,754

Tribal Representation 1,770 1,615

18,076 14,260

Net Expenses 14,699 11,134

The above costs represent the direct costs of the programmes only and do not include  
an allocation of general operational and administrative expenses.

8. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT – NET BOOK VALUE June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Land and Buildings 39,220 28,376

Plant, Office and Computer Equipment 16,759 6,999

Operating Farms 39,589 0

Motor Vehicles 1,494 1,221

97,062 36,596

39



10. INVESTMENTS IN EQUITY INSTRUMENTS June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Financial assests carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) 619 0

Available for sale investments carried at fair value

Ryman Healthcare Limited shares 103,800 110,800

Agria Asia Investment Limited Shares 6,495 0

Aotearoa Fisheries Limited income shares 4,500 4,500

114,795 115,300

Available for sale investments carried at cost less accumulated impairment 3,912 1,753

119,326 117,053

An impairment loss of $8,515,000 (2011: $nil) was recognised in the current year to write down various equity investments to the recoverable 
value determined by the Group. The recoverable values were based on management’s past experience. There was no intention to dispose of any 
investments in equity instruments at balance date.

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

9. INVESTMENT PROPERTIES – AT FAIR VALUE
June 2012 

$ 000s
June 2011 

$ 000s

Investment Property – Commercial 120,930 110,894

Investment Property – Crown / Local Authority 115,285 112,605

Investment Property – Forestry Land 57,784 65,693

Investment Property under Construction 15,720 15,110

309,719 304,302

The fair value of the Group’s investment properties at 30 June 2012 and 30 June 2011 has been arrived at on the basis of the 
valuations performed by the following registered independent valuers, whom have an appropriate recognised professional 
qualification and recent experience in the location and category of the properties being valued: 

June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Colliers International (Valuation) Limited 251,935 238,609

Crighton Anderson Property & Infrastructure Limited 57,784 65,693

Total properties valued at 30 June 309,719 304,302

Colliers International (Valuation) Limited
The valuations are prepared by capitalising the potential income that the properties can generate. This is tested against a 
discounting of future cash flows arising from the property.
The potential future cash flows have been capitalised using the following range of yields:
Christchurch Region 
• Commercial Properties  
• Crown / Local Authority Properties
The discounted cash flow rates used range from: 
Christchurch Region                                                                    
• Commercial Properties  
• Crown / Local Authority Properties

Yields 
9.00% to 9.50% (2011: 9.25% to 9.90%) 
8.25% to 10.25% (2011: 7.75% to 9.40%)
 
Discounted Cash Flow rates 
10.25% to 10.50% (2011: 9.47% to 11.01%) 
10.00% to 11.50% (2011: 9.49% to 11.49%)

The fair value of the Christchurch Region investment property at balance date was $173,030,000 (2011: $161,515,000). 

Other Regions 
• Commercial Properties 
• Crown / Local Authority Properties
The discounted cash flow rates used range from: 
Other Regions 
• Commercial Properties 
• Crown / Local Authority Properties

Yields 
6.20% to 8.30% (2011: 6.54% to 6.63%) 
6.75% (2011: 6.50% to 8.95%)
 
Discounted Cash Flow rates 
8.75% to 10.50% (2011: 8.77% to 9.04%)  
8.50% (2011: 8.34% to 9.97%)

Sensitivity analysis for Christchurch properties
A change of 50 basis points higher/lower on the capitalisation rate would result in the following change to the total value of 
Christchurch region property valuations: 
•  investment properties would decrease by ($9,047,326) following a 50 basis point increase in the capitalisation rate and 

increase by $10,109,825 following a 50 basis point decrease in the capitalisation rate.
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11. INTERESTS IN JOINT VENTURES

The joint ventures are: Percentage 
Owned 

Owned By
Principal

Activity 
Balance

Date
Other JV Partner

Kayaking Abel Tasman JV 50.00%
Abel Tasman Tourism 

Kayaking Limited
Tourism Operators 30 June

Wakatu 
Incorporation

The Station 50.00%
Ngāi Tahu Tourism 

Limited
Booking Office 30 June

Totally Tourism 
Limited

Southern Lakes  
Information Centre

50.00%
Ngāi Tahu Tourism 

Limited
Booking Office 30 June 

Real Journeys 
Limited

Experience Taupō 2010 
Limited

33.33% Hukafalls Jet Limited Booking Office 31 March

Tandem Skydiving 
Limited & Taupō 

Tourism Holdings 
Limited

Christchurch Civic Building  
Joint Venture

50.00%
Ngāi Tahu Property  

(CCC JV) Limited
Property 

Developer
30 June

Civic Building 
Limited (previously 

Tuam 2 Limited) 
(Christchurch City 

Council)

Lincoln Land Development  
Joint Venture

50.00%
Ngāi Tahu Property 

Joint Ventures Limited
Property 

Developer
31 

December

Lincoln University 
Property Joint 

Venture Limited

Lincoln Development  
Joint Venture No. 2

50.00%
Ngāi Tahu Property  

Joint Ventures (No. 2) 
Limited

Property 
Developer

31 
December

Lincoln University 
Property Joint 

Venture Limited 
No 2

Prestons Road (1) 33.33%
Ngāi Tahu Property 

Limited
Property 

Developer
31 March

Foodstuffs (South 
Island) Properties 

Limited 
CDL Land New 

Zealand Limited

June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Total Assets 59,170 56,472

Less Current Liabilities 1,105 3,670

Net Investment in Joint Ventures 58,065 52,802

Contingent Liabilities 0 0

Capital Commitments 0 2,400

Included in the Financial Statements are the following revenue and expenses:

Share of Revenue 9,135 7,179

Share of Expenses 3,756 8,807

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

(1)  This Joint Venture is a cost sharing venture for working towards obtaining all consents  
necessary to develop the Prestons Road area into a residential subdivision.

The Group’s share of the assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses are incorporated into the Group financial statements  
on a line-by-line basis using the proportionate method as below:

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012

41



13. TAXATION June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Income tax recognised in profit or loss

Tax expense/(income) comprises:

Current tax expense 480 541

Adjustments recognised in the current year in relation to the current tax of prior years (53) 11

Total tax expense 427 552

The prima facie income tax expense on pre-tax accounting profit from operations  
reconciles to the income tax expense in the financial statements as follows:

Profit / (Loss) before taxation 69,397 (4,173)

Less: Non-taxable income

Less: Taxation Losses Brought Forward

(94,158)

(41)

(13,987)

(67)

Plus: Non-deductible expenses 27,526 21,003

2,724 2,776

Income tax expense calculated at 17.5% (2011: 19.5%) 476 541

Effect of a different tax rate of a subsidiary operating in another jurisdiction 4 0

Income tax expense recognised in profit or loss 480 541

12. TERM LOANS
June 2012 

$ 000s
June 2011 

$ 000s

(1) Syndicated Debt Facility 117,000 106,000

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited, in its capacity as Trustee of Ngāi Tahu Holdings 
Corporation, and the Bank of New Zealand, the Commonwealth Bank of Australia and  
Westpac Banking Corporation entered into an agreement on 30 June 2011 for a maximum 
facility of $200,000,000. The facility was split between Tranche A of $40,000,000 expiring 
29 October 2012, Tranche B of $80,000,000 expiring 29 October 2014 and Tranche C of 
$80,000,000 expiring 29 October 2016. This facility came into effect on 29 October 2011,  
when the previous two facilities expired.

The facilities that expired on 29 October 2011 were:
•  a syndicated loan facility with the Bank of New Zealand, ANZ National Bank Limited  

and the Commonwealth Bank of Australia for $150,000,000; and 
• a bilateral debt facility with the Westpac Banking Corporation for $50,000,000 

Interest is currently payable at between 3.42% - 3.56% per annum  
(2011: 3.37% - 3.99% per annum).

The facilities are secured by a deed of negative pledge and guarantee over all the  
assets of Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited and its guaranteeing subsidiaries.

(2) ANZ National Bank Limited 93 0

This loan is secured and is repayable in March 2014.  
Interest is payable at 6.4% - 7.5% per annum.

(3) Finance Lease Liabilities 276 0

117,369 106,000

Less Current Portion (160) 0

117,209 106,000

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012
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14.
RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT / (LOSS) AFTER TAXATION  
TO NET CASH INFLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Profit / (Loss) after taxation 68,970 (4,725)

Non-Cash items:

Insurance proceeds related to investment properties (10,477) 0

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 3,690 3,695

Amortisation of intangible assets 86 57

Net loss on sale of property, plant and equipment 641 78

Net loss on disposal of business 90 0

Government grant income (1,009) (63)

Net gain on sale of investment properties (158) (91)

Net gain on sale of investments (27,483) (165)

Net gain on sale of carbon credits (44) (5,181)

Net (gain) / loss from fair value adjustments on investment properties - market (11,045) 18,818

Net loss from fair value adjustments on investment properties – specific earthquake impact 0 9,315

Net loss / (gain) from fair value adjustments on biological assets 214 (360)

Net loss from fair value adjustments on financial assets held for trading 16 0

Lease surrender income (3,800) 0

Biological assets natural decrease 126 55

Losses on derivative instruments 0 9

Distribution to Minority Shareholder relating to prior financial year 0 (181)

Impairment of investments 8,515 10

Impairment of carbon credits 2,496 0

Net impairment of fish quota 1,090 0

Borrowing costs capitalised (1,042) (343)

Equity accounted earnings of associate (403) (631)

(38,497) 25,022

Movement in working capital arising from operating activities

Accounts Receivable 934 (4,881)

Inventories 358 844

Inventories – Property (9,441) 752

Other Current Assets 215 (447)

Taxation (205) 5

Creditors and Accruals (2,824) 1,203

(10,963) (2,534)

Working capital classified movements arising from financing and investing activities (2,252) (501)

Net cash inflow from operating activities 17,258 17,262

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

15. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

(a) Transactions with related parties

There have been material transactions with related parties 
during the year. The related parties involved were Ngāi 
Tahu Charitable Trust and Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu. The 
types of transactions involved include rent received, IT 
service fees, management fee expenses, interest expenses, 
and distributions.

Related parties not part of the Group Financial Statements 
include Whai Rawa Fund Trust (Distributions Paid or 
Declared 2012: $2,059,802, 2011: $1,934,793).

During the financial year, Ngāi Tahu Forest Estates and 
Ngāi Tahu Wakatipu Holdings purchased farm and capital 
goods from PGG Wrightson Limited for $10,948,000, 
$70,000 was still owing at balance date. 

Terms under which related party transactions were 
entered into

No write-downs of receivables in respect of related parties 
have occurred and no amounts were provided for in 
doubtful debts relating to debts due from related parties at 
balance date (2011: $nil).

(b) Key management personnel

Details of key management personnel remuneration are 
disclosed in note 16.

16. KEY MANAGEMENT PERSONNEL COMPENSATION

The short-term employee benefit compensation of the Directors and executives, being the key management personnel of the 
Group, is set out below:

Independent Directors of Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited, Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited, Ngāi Tahu Property Limited, Ngāi 
Tahu Property (CCC – JV) Limited, Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited, Ngāi Tāhu Tourism Limited and Ngāi Tahu Tribal Services Limited

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012  June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

Directors

TREVOR BURT

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Chair. Appointed 1 August 2009 
NTHC Audit, Finance & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 25 September 2009 
NTHC Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 25 September 2009

Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited  
Director. Appointed 25 September 2009

85 70

LINDA CONSTABLE

Ngāi Tahu Property Limited 
Chair. Appointment ended 30 June 2012 
NTP Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointment ended 30 June 2012

Ngāi Tahu Property (CCC – JV) Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 24 July 2012

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 1 July 2011

Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 1 July 2011

73 83

GERRY COATES

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 1 December 2011 
NTHC Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointment ended 1 December 2011

17 30

CATHERINE DRAYTON

Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited
Director. Appointed 1 August 2009 
NTHC Audit, Finance & Risk Committee. Chair. Appointed 25 September 2009

Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited 
Director. Appointed 25 September 2009

50 40

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

For the Year Ended 30 June 2012
 June 2012 

$ 000s
June 2011 

$ 000s

QUENTIN HIx
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointed 2 December 2011 
NTHC Audit, Finance & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 January 2012

26 0

ROSS KEENAN
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 31 October 2011
Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited  
Director. Appointment ended 31 October 2011 
Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Director. Appointed 26 May 2006. Chair from 26 February 2009 to 30 August 2009 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Chair. Appointed 26 February 2009 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 26 February 2009
Ngāi Tahu Tourism Limited 
Chair. Appointed 26 May 2006 
NTT Remuneration Committee. Chair. Appointed 26 May 2006
Ngāi Tahu Tribal Services Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 8 July 2010

110 107

TUTEHOUNUKU KORAKO
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointed 2 December 2011 
NTHC Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 1 January 2012

23 0

SAMFORD MAIER
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 September 2010 
NTHC Audit, Finance & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 29 October 2010 
NTHC Remuneration Committee. Chair. Appointed 1 January 2012
Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited 
Director. Appointed 19 November 2010

50 28

PAUL SILK
Ngāi Tahu Holdings Corporation Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 November 2011 
NTHC Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 1 January 2012
Ngāi Tahu Capital Limited 
Director. Appointed 4 November 2011

27 0

RICHARD BRADDOCK
Ngāi Tahu Property Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 September 2009 
NTP Audit and Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 September 2009

43 30

BARRY BRAGG
Ngāi Tahu Property Limited 
Chair. Appointed 1 July 2012. Director from 1 September 2009 
NTP Audit and Risk Committee. Chair. Appointed 1 September 2009 to 30 June 2012. 
Appointed Member 1 July 2012 
NTP Remuneration Committee. Chair. Appointed 1 July 2012

40 32

LEx HENRY
Ngāi Tahu Property Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 September 2009 
NTP Audit and Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 September 2009 to 30 June 2012.  
Appointed Chair 1 July 2012

43 30

DAVID KENNEDY
Ngāi Tahu Property Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 September 2009 
NTP Remuneration Committee. Chair. Appointed 1 September 2009

40 37
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For the Year Ended 30 June 2012  June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

ROBERT POOLEY

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 October 2009 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 October 2009 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 1 October 2009

35 27

RICHARD PUNTER

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 February 2012 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 February 2012 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 1 February 2012

15 0

BRIAN RHOADES

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Chair. Appointed 1 September 2009 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 September 2009 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Chair. Appointed 1 September 2009

60 45

GREG SUMMERTON

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 June 2012 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 1 June 2012 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 1 June 2012

3 0

COLIN TOPI

Ngāi Tahu Seafood Limited 
Director. Appointment ended 30 September 2011 
NTS Audit & Risk Committee. Member. Appointment ended 30 September 2011 
NTS Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointment ended 30 September 2011

9 27

PHILLIP BROUGHTON

Ngāi Tahu Tourism Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 December 2009 
NTT Audit & Finance Committee. Chair. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Safety & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010

35 27

DAVID CLARKE

Ngāi Tahu Tourism Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 December 2009 
NTT Safety & Risk Committee. Chair. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Audit & Finance Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010

35 27

ELIZABETH HIRST

Ngāi Tahu Tourism Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 October 2009 
NTT Audit & Finance Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Safety & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010

35 27

ANTHONY MARKS

Ngāi Tahu Tourism Limited 
Director. Appointed 1 October 2009 
NTT Audit & Finance Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Remuneration Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010 
NTT Safety & Risk Committee. Member. Appointed 28 January 2010

35 27

KYPROS KOTZIKAS

Ngāi Tahu Fisheries Settlement Limited 
Director. Resigned 31 March 2011

0 3

Total Directors Fees (Note 5 (c)) 889 697

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)
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Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

TERRY NICHOLAS (Member of Audit & Risk, Te Here and NTHC Appointments Committees) 41 38

MARIA PERA (Chairperson Treaty Tribes Coalition Limited, Member Te Apārangi Committee) 37 33

TAHU POTIKI (appointed 20 October 2009, Chairperson Te Apārangi,  
Member Audit and Risk and Ngāi Tahu Fund Committees)

53 31

TIM ROCHFORD (Member of Te Apārangi Committee) 36 32

MICHAEL SKERRETT (Member of Audit & Risk, Te Here and NTHC Appointments Committees) 41 33

WALLY STONE (appointed 30 October 2009, Member Contract Review, 
Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua and NTHC Appointments Committees)

30 30

NGAIRE TAINUI-WYBROW (appointed June 2010, Member Te Here, Audit and Risk,  
Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua and NTHC Appointments Committees)

36 32

GAIL TIPA (appointed 17 April 2010, Member Te Apārangi Committee) 36 31

CLARE WILLIAMS (Member Te Apārangi & Te Waihora Committees,  
Rūnanga Representative term finished October 2009)

0 2

Total Representative Fees 930 744

Short term employee benefits (senior management positions) 2,355 2,177

Total Key Management Personnel and Directors Fees Compensation 4,174 3,575

Te Rūnanga O Ngāi Tahu Representatives (for the year ended 30 June 2012)  June 2012 
$ 000s

June 2011 
$ 000s

MARK SOLOMON – Kaiwhakahaere, Member Te Apārangi and CERA Advisory Group

MARK SOLOMON – Representative Fees    

174

36

155

30

LISA TUMAHAI – Deputy Kaiwhakahaere, Chairperson Te Here Committee

LISA TUMAHAI – Representative Fees

60

36

0

32

STEWART BULL (Member of Te Here Committee) 39 33

GERRY COATES (Member of Contract Review Committee) 38 34

TUTEHOUNUKU KORAKO (appointed 6 December 2009,  
Member Te Apārangi Committee and Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua)

37 30

ELIZABETH CUNNINGHAM (appointed 14 October 2009,  
Member Contract Review, Te Apārangi Committee and Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua)

38 31

JAMES DANIELS (Member of Contract Review and Te Apārangi Committees) 38 36

MATAPURA ELLISON (Member of Te Here Committee) 41 35

GAIL GORDON – Alternate 7 0

QUENTIN HIx (appointed 13 December 2009, Member Te Here Committee) 36 31

SANDY LOCKHART (Member Contract Review Committee and Te Awheawhe Rū Whenua) 40 35
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Employees Remuneration

The number of employees or former employees of the Group, not being directors,  
who received remuneration and other benefits valued at or exceeding $100,000  
during the financial year under review were:

Remuneration
2012 

No. of  
Employees

 2011 
No. of  

Employees

$680,000 - $689,999 1 0

$570,000 - $579,999 1 0

$510,000 - $519,999 1 0

$490,000 - $499,999 0 1

$470,000 - $479,999 0 1

$370,000 - $379,999 1 0

$350,000 - $359,999 0 1

$340,000 - $349,999 0 1

$330,000 - $339,999 2 0

$320,000 - $329,999 0 1

$310,000 - $319,999 0 1

$300,000 - $309,999 2 1

$290,000 - $299,999 0 1

$280,000 - $289,999 1 0

$270,000 - $279,999 2 0

$260,000 - $269,999 0 1

$250,000 - $259,999 2 2

$240,000 - $249,999 0 2

$230,000 - $239,999 2 1

$220,000 - $229,999 2 1

$210,000 - $219,999 2 1

$200,000 - $209,999 2 2

$190,000 - $199,999 2 2

$180,000 - $189,999 4 2

$170,000 - $179,999 1 5

$160,000 - $169,999 3 3

$150,000 - $159,999 2 2

$140,000 - $149,999 5 5

$130,000 - $139,999 5 7

$120,000 - $129,999 8 8

$110,000 - $119,999 10 9

$100,000 - $109,999 6 1

67 62

Total Combined Salaries paid > $100,000 for the year ended 30 June 2012 $12.8M, (FY11: $10.8M).

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)
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17. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE

(a) Capital expenditure commitments

Acquisition of Property, plant and equipment 0 10,799

(b) Other expenditure commitments

Investments 7,420 15,175

Investment Properties 1,802 2,892

Inventories – Properties 16,388 2,400

25,610 20,467

25,610 31,266

Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust 
Notes to the Summary Group Financial Statements (continued)

18. CONTINGENT ASSETS

There is a contingent asset at balance date in respect of 
the Crown Treaty settlement which allows for a special 
‘top-up’ mechanism if the value of all Treaty settlements 
between 1994 and 2044 ends up being more than $1 billion. 
The Crown has not confirmed that the relativity trigger has 
occurred, however, based on discussions with the Crown,  
the relativity clause is expected to be triggered within the 
next financial year.

There are no other contingent assets at 30 June 2012  
(June 2011: $nil).

19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

There are no contingent liabilities at 30 June 2012  
(June 2011: $nil).

20. EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO BALANCE DATE

On 1 July 2012, CNI Tourism Limited purchased 50% 
of the remaining shares of the non-controlling interest 
in Agrodome Partnership Limited. This increased their 
ownership from 75.10% at 30 June 2012 to 87.55% on  
1 July 2012.

There are no other material events subsequent to balance date.

21. SIGNIFICANT EVENTS

In the previous financial year, Christchurch City and 
the wider Canterbury region suffered earthquakes of 7.1 
magnitude on 4 September 2010 and 6.3 magnitude on  
22 February 2011 followed by two significant earthquake 
aftershocks of 6.3 and 5.6 magnitude on 13 June 2011.  
In the current financial year, Christchurch City and 
the wider Canterbury region suffered a magnitude 6.0 
earthquake on 23 December 2011 along with a number  
of earthquakes in excess of 5.0. 

The Group has assessed the impact from these natural 
disaster events and damage has been incurred to the 
investment properties. Full reinstatement has and will 
continue to be met from insurance. 
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT ON THE SUMMARY FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
TO THE MEMBERS OF TE RŪNANGA O NGĀI TAHU AND NGĀI TAHU CHARITABLE TRUST

Report on the Summary Financial Statements

The accompanying summary group financial statements of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust  
(“the Group”) on pages 26 to 49, which comprise the summary group statement of financial position as at 30 June 2012,  
and the summary group statement of comprehensive income, summary group statement of changes in equity and summary 
group statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and related notes, are derived from the audited group financial 
statements of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust for the year ended 30 June 2012. We expressed  
an unmodified audit opinion on those financial statements in our report dated 15 September 2012.

The summary group financial statements do not contain all the disclosures required for full financial statements under generally 
accepted accounting practice in New Zealand. Reading the summary group financial statements, therefore, is not a substitute for 
reading the audited group financial statements of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust.

This report is made solely to the members, as a body, for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the summary group financial 
statements for the year ended 30 June 2012. Our audit has been undertaken so that we might state to the members those matters 
we are required to state to them in an auditor’s report on summary group financial statements and for no other purpose. To the 
fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume responsibility to anyone other than the members as a body, for our 
audit work, for this report, or for the opinions we have formed.

Rūnanga Representatives’ Responsibility for the Summary Financial Statements

The Rūnanga Representatives are responsible for the preparation of a summary of the audited group financial statements,  
in accordance with FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the summary group financial statements based on our procedures, which 
were conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (New Zealand) (ISA (NZ)) 810: Engagements  
to Report on Summary Financial Statements. 

Our firm carries out other assignments for Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust in the area of risk 
management advice, review of controls and other assurance services. In addition to this, partners and employees of our firm 
deal with Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust on normal terms within the ordinary course of trading 
activities of the business of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust. The firm has no other relationship 
with, or interests in, Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust.

Opinion

In our opinion, the summary group financial statements derived from the audited group financial statements of Te Rūnanga  
o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust for the year ended 30 June 2012 are consistent, in all material respects,  
with those financial statements, in accordance with FRS-43: Summary Financial Statements.

Chartered Accountants 
15 September 2012 
Christchurch, New Zealand

This audit report relates to the summary group financial statements of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust for the year ended 30 June 2012 included on Te Rūnanga o Ngāi 
Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust’s website. Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust’s governing body is responsible for the maintenance and integrity of Te Rūnanga o 
Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust’s website. We have not been engaged to report on the integrity of Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu and Ngāi Tahu Charitable Trust’s website. We accept no 
responsibility for any changes that may have occurred to the summary group financial statements since they were initially presented on the website. The audit report refers only to the summary 
group financial statements named above. It does not provide an opinion on any other information which may have been hyperlinked to/from these summary financial statements. If readers of 
this report are concerned with the inherent risks arising from electronic data communication they should refer to the published hard copy of the audited summary group financial statements 
and related audit report dated 15 September 2012 to confirm the information included in the audited summary group financial statements presented on this website. Legislation in New Zealand 
governing the preparation and dissemination of financial statements and summary group financial statements may differ from legislation in other jurisdictions.
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Rūnanga Representatives 2011-2012

KAIKōURA

Representative 
Mark Solomon

Alternative 
Representative 
Raewyn Solomon

MAKAAWHIO

Representative 
Tim Rochford

Alternative 
Representative 
None

TE HAPŪ O NGĀTI 
WHEKE

Representative 
Wally Stone

Alternative 
Representative 
Gail Gordon

NGĀTI WAEWAE

Representative 
Lisa Tumahai

Alternative 
Representative 
Ben Hutana

TE NGĀI 
TŪĀHURIRI 

Representative 
Tutehounuku 
Korako (Nuk)

Alternative 
Representative 
Clare Williams

KOUKOURĀRATA

Representative 
Elizabeth 
Cunningham

Alternative 
Representative 
Kyle Osbourn

WAIREWA

Representative 
James Daniels

Alternative 
Representative 
Iaean Cranwell

ōNUKU

Representative 
Ngaire Tainui

Alternative 
Representative 
Ariana Tikao

WAIHAO

Representative 
Gerry Te Kapa 
Coates

Alternative 
Representative 
Jo McLean

TAUMUTU

Representative 
Sandy Lockhart

Alternative 
Representative 
Te Mairiki Williams

AROWHENUA

Representative 
Quentin Hix

Alternative 
Representative 
Dana Jackson

MOERAKI

Representative 
Gail Tipa

Alternative 
Representative 
Moana-o-Hinerangi

KĀTI HUIRAPA KI 
PUKETERAKI

Representative 
Matapura Ellison

Alternative 
Representative 
Dr Katharina 
Ruckstuhl

HOKONUI

Representative 
Terry Nicholas

Alternative 
Representative 
Rewi Anglem

ōRAKA-APARIMA

Representative 
Stewart Bull

Alternative 
Representative 
Ann Wakefield

ōTĀKOU

Representative 
Tahu Pōtiki 

Alternative 
Representative 
Hoani Langsbury

WAIHōPAI

Representative 
Michael Skerrett

Alternative 
Representative 
Cyril Gilroy

AWARUA

Representative 
Maria Pera

Alternative 
Representative 
Tā Tipene O’Regan
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Ngā Papatipu Rūnanga Map

Te Rūnanga o Kaikōura

Te Ngāi Tūāhuriri Rūnanga

Te Hapū o Ngāti Wheke (Rāpaki) Te Rūnanga o Koukourārata

ōnuku RūnangaTe Taumutu Rūnanga
Wairewa Rūnanga

Te Rūnanga o Arowhenua

Te Rūnanga o Waihao

Te Rūnanga o Moeraki

Kāti Huirapa Rūnaka ki Puketeraki

Te Rūnanga o ōtākou

Hokonui Rūnanga

Waihōpai Rūnaka

Awarua Rūnanga

ōraka-Aparima Rūnaka

Te Rūnanga o Makaawhio

Te Rūnanga o Ngāti Waewae
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For the full online Annual Report please visit 
www.ngaitahu.iwi.nz

Corporate Offi  ce
50 Corsair Drive
Wigram
PO Box 13-046
Christchurch
Telephone: 03 366 4344
Facsimile: 03 341 6792
Website: www.ngaitahu.iwi.nz
Email: info@ngaitahu.iwi.nz

Registered Offi  ce for Ngāi Tahu
Holdings Corporation Limited
50 Corsair Drive
Wigram
PO Box 13-575
Christchurch
Telephone: 03 366 4344
Facsimile: 03 341 6792

Enrolment on Te Rūnanga o Ngāi Tahu 
Whakapapa database
If you require information on, 
or an enrolment form for the Ngāi Tahu 
Whakapapa database, please visit 
www.ngaitahu.iwi.nz or phone 
03 366 4344 or 0800 KAI TAHU (524 824) 
and ask for the Whakapapa Unit.

Auditor
Deloi� e
Chartered Accountants
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Christchurch

Solicitors
Bell Gully Buddle Weir
HP Tower
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Wellington

Buddle Findlay
245 St Asaph St
Christchurch
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Bankers
ANZ National Bank Limited
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